
 

TheraCal PT®*

Matériau dual-cure à base de silicate de calcium modifié
à la résine pour traitement de pulpotomie

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
TheraCal PT est un matériau biocompatible et bipolymérisant (dual-cure) à 
base de silicate de calcium modifié à la résine, conçu pour le traitement des 
expositions dentinaires. Grâce à sa mise en place précise, TheraCal PT 
peut être utilisé dans les préparations de cavités profondes. La prise dual-
cure permet une mise en place immédiate du matériau de restauration. Sa 
formulation exclusive permet de réaliser une polymérisation sur commande 
à l’aide d’une lampe à photopolymériser, tout en assurant une grande 
facilité de mise en place grâce à ses propriétés thixotropiques.

Utilisateur prévu : Chirurgien-Dentiste diplômé.

Indication principale :
1. Pulpotomie

Indications secondaires :
2. Expositions pulpaires (coiffage pulpaire direct)
3. En tant que fond protecteur (liner) (coiffage pulpaire indirect) et base  
 sous de nombreux substrats

Avertissements :
 • TheraCal PT contient des monomères méthacrylates  
  polymérisables. Éviter tout contact prolongé ou répété avec la peau, les  
  tissus mous buccaux et les yeux. Cela peut produire une irritation  
  et, potentiellement, une lésion cornéenne. Un érythème cutané,  
  une irritation de la muqueuse buccale ou d’autres réactions  
  allergiques (dermite allergique de contact) peuvent survenir chez les  
  personnes sensibilisées. Ne pas ingérer.
 • TheraCal PT n’est pas recommandé chez les patients ayant  
  des antécédents de réaction allergique grave aux résines à base de  
  méthacrylate.

Mises en garde :
Contamination croisée : 
 • Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires exclusivement  
  destinés à un usage unique. Jeter les embouts utilisés ou  
  contaminés. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter ou réutiliser.
 • L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment  
  disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au cours  
  du traitement, est recommandée. Jeter la seringue en cas de  
  contamination. Ne pas la nettoyer ou la désinfecter.

Précautions :
 • Le succès des procédures de coiffage pulpaire peut être affecté  
  par la contamination des préparations. Il est recommandé d’utiliser  
  une digue en caoutchouc ou toute autre isolation adéquate.
 • Les antécédents douloureux peuvent influer sur l’indication du  
  traitement.
 • Toute hémorragie pulpaire doit être contrôlée avant l’application  
  de TheraCal PT. S’il est impossible de contrôler l’hémorragie,  
  envisager de débuter un traitement endodontique plutôt que des  
  procédures de coiffage pulpaire direct. 
 • TheraCal PT est un matériau bipolymérisant. Photopolymériser  
  immédiatement après l’application du matériau.
 • Afin de prévenir tout risque de polymérisation ou durcissement,  
  l’embout mélangeur de la double-seringue doit être laissé en place  
  jusqu’à l’application suivante. En cas d’utilisation intra-orale, il doit être  
  nettoyé à l’aide d’un désinfectant avant stockage.
 • Lors de l’utilisation combinée d’hypochlorite de sodium et de  
  chlorhexidine, une coloration peut se produire. S’ils sont utilisés  
  conjointement, un rinçage à l’eau doit s’effectuer entre les deux  
  étapes.
 • Les procédures qui dévitalisent la pulpe (par exemple l’emploi du  
  formocrésol) peuvent empêcher la formation d’un pont dentinaire.
 • Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption  
  spécifiques.
 • Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.
 • Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com.
 • Mode d’emploi disponible sur demande.
 • Mode d’emploi disponible sur www.bisco.com.

Informations techniques
Temps de travail : Minimum 45 secondes à 35°C
Temps de polymérisation : Maximum 5 minutes à 35°C
Les temps de travail et de polymérisation peuvent varier selon les 
conditions de stockage (température, humidité, etc.).

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Procédures de mélange du TheraCal PT
1) Enlever le capuchon ou l’embout mélangeur de la double-seringue.
2) Exprimer une petite quantité de produit sur un bloc de mélange afin  
 d’éliminer les bulles d’air dans chaque compartiment de la double- 
 seringue.
3) Fixer un embout mélangeur sur la double-seringue en alignant  
 l’ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture marron  
 dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
4) Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le TheraCal PT.  
 (Consulter la section « Informations techniques » pour les informations  
 relatives aux temps de travail et de polymérisation.)

Pulpotomie
1) Après isolation à l’aide d’une digue en caoutchouc, éliminer la dentine  
 infectée à l’aide d’une fraise boule et/ou d’un excavateur.
2) Accéder à la chambre pulpaire et éliminer la pulpe coronaire infectée à  
 l’aide de fraises ou d’instruments stériles.
3) En cas de saignement au niveau de la pulpe, commencer par  
 obtenir l’hémostase à l’aide d’une boulette de coton stérile humidifiée  
 avec du sérum physiologique stérile (ou toute autre solution alternative  
 préférée).
4) Adapter une matrice autour de la dent au niveau des parois manquantes.
5) Placer TheraCal PT directement dans la chambre pulpaire, et s’assurer  
 de sa parfaite adaptation aux parois cavitaires et aux limites.
6) Photopolymériser TheraCal PT pendant 10 secondes.
7) Mettre en place l’adhésif, la base et/ou le matériau de restauration  
 souhaités selon les recommandations du fabricant pour restaurer  
 la dent.

Expositions pulpaires (coiffage pulpaire direct)
1) Placer la digue en caoutchouc et terminer la préparation cavitaire.
2) Obtenir d’abord l’hémostase en plaçant délicatement une boulette  
 de coton stérile humidifiée avec du sérum physiologique stérile (ou  
 toute autre solution alternative préférée) sur le site de l’exposition.
3) Eponger délicatement la préparation à l’aide d’une boulette de coton  
 stérile. Laisser visiblement humide.
4) Appliquer TheraCal PT directement sur la pulpe exposée. Couvrir  
 toutes les zones exposées et faire dépasser TheraCal PT d’au  
 moins 1 mm sur la dentine non-atteinte bordant l’exposition. 
5) Photopolymériser TheraCal PT pendant 10 secondes.
6) Mettre en place l’adhésif, la base et/ou le matériau de restauration  
 souhaités selon les recommandations du fabricant. Poursuivre la  
 restauration de la dent.

Fond protecteur (liner) et base sous de nombreux substrats
1) Après isolation à l’aide d’une digue en caoutchouc, réaliser une  
 préparation conventionnelle de cavité. Eliminer toutes les structures  
 dentaires cariées infectées. Laisser la préparation visiblement humide.
2) Appliquer TheraCal PT directement sur le plancher cavitaire.  
 Manipuler en une surface lisse recouvrant toutes les régions profondes  
 de dentine.
3) Photopolymériser TheraCal PT pendant 10 secondes.

Hygiène: L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment 
disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au cours du 
traitement, est recommandée.

Conservation : Conserver dans un endroit sec à température ambiante 
(20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). La seringue de TheraCal PT doit rester dans son 
emballage jusqu’à son utilisation. Une fois l’emballage ouvert, TheraCal 
PT doit être utilisé sous 90 jours.

Garantie : BISCO, Inc. s’engage à remplacer tout produit avéré 
défectueux. BISCO, Inc. ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages 
ou pertes, directes ou indirectes, consécutives à une utilisation non-
conforme ou à une mise en œuvre incorrecte des produits. Avant toute 
utilisation, l’utilisateur est tenu de vérifier que le produit est compatible 
avec l’usage qu’il veut en faire. L’utilisateur assume tous les risques et les 
conséquences qui peuvent en découler.

* TheraCal PT est une marque déposée de BISCO, Inc.

Note : Signaler tout incident grave à BISCO et aux autorités  
compétentes du pays membre de l’UE dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou 
le patient est établi.

Commande d’accessoires :
X-81270P – Pointes d’aiguille Auto-Mix (30)

TheraCal PT®*

Silicato de calcio modificado con resina de curado dual para el 
tratamiento de pulpotomías

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
TheraCal PT es un silicato de calcio biocompatible, modificado con resina, 
de curado dual que se utiliza para tratar la dentina expuesta. La colocación 
precisa de TheraCal PT permite su uso en preparaciones de cavidades 
profundas. El fraguado dual permite la colocación inmediata del material 
de restauración. Su formulación patentada permite un fraguado inicial con 
una lámpara de fotopolimerización, al tiempo que mantiene su facilidad de 
colocación debido a sus propiedades tixotrópicas. 

Usuario previsto: Odontólogo titulado.

Indicación de uso principal:
1. Pulpotomía

Indicaciones de uso secundarias:
2. Exposiciones de la pulpa (recubrimiento pulpar directo)
3. Liner protector (recubrimiento pulpar indirecto) y base para su uso bajo  
 una variedad de sustratos

Advertencias:
 • TheraCal PT contiene monómeros polimerizables de metacrilato.  
  Evite la exposición prolongada o repetida en la piel, los tejidos  
  blandos orales y los ojos. Puede provocar irritación y posibles  
  daños en la córnea. Se pueden presentar erupciones cutáneas,  
  irritación de la mucosa oral u otras reacciones alérgicas (dermatitis  
  alérgica por contacto) en personas susceptibles. No se debe  
  ingerir.
 • No se recomienda el uso de TheraCal PT en pacientes con  
  antecedentes de reacciones alérgicas graves a las resinas de  
  metacrilato.

Avisos:
Contaminación cruzada: 
 • El producto puede contener elementos que estén diseñados para  
  usarse una sola vez. Deseche las puntas usadas o contaminadas.  
  No lave, ni desinfecte ni reutilice.
 • Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica  
  comúnmente disponible para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas  
  durante el tratamiento. Si la jeringa se contamina, deséchela. No la  
  lave ni desinfecte.

Precauciones:
 • La contaminación de la preparación puede afectar al éxito de  
  los procedimientos de recubrimiento pulpar. Se recomienda el uso de  
  un dique de goma o un aislamiento adecuado.
 • El historial de dolor del paciente condiciona la idoneidad de su uso.
 • Antes de aplicar TheraCal PT, se debe controlar la hemorragia  
  pulpar. Si no se puede controlar la hemorragia, se debe 
  considerar realizar un tratamiento endodóntico en lugar de los  
  procedimientos de recubrimiento pulpar directo.
 • TheraCal PT es un material de curado dual. Proceda inmediatamente  
  una vez que se haya dispensado el material.
 • Para evitar la polimerización o la obstrucción, la punta mezcladora  
  de la jeringa dual debe dejarse en su lugar hasta la próxima  
  aplicación. Si se usa intraoralmente, limpie la punta mezcladora con  
  desinfectante antes de guardarla.
 • Cuando se usan conjuntamente la clorhexidina y el hipoclorito  
  de sodio, se pueden producir manchas. Si se usan juntos, debe  
  realizarse un enjuague salino entre ambos.
 • Los procedimientos que desvitalizan la pulpa (por ejemplo,  
  formocresol) pueden impedir la formación de un puente secundario.
 • Consulte las etiquetas de cada componente para comprobar las  
  fechas de caducidad.
 • Puede solicitarse la ficha de datos de seguridad.
 • La ficha de seguridad está disponible en www.bisco.com.
 • Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles previa solicitud.
 • Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles en www.bisco.com.

Información técnica
Tiempo de trabajo: Mínimo 45 segundos a 35 °C
Tiempo de fraguado: Máximo 5 minutos a 35 °C
El tiempo de trabajo y el tiempo de fraguado pueden variar en función de las 
condiciones de almacenamiento (temperatura, humedad, etc.).

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Procedimientos de mezcla de TheraCal PT
1) Retire el capuchón de la jeringa dual o la punta mezcladora.
2) Dispense una pequeña cantidad de material en un bloque de  
 mezcla para eliminar cualquier vacío existente en las cámaras de la  
 jeringa dual.
3) Coloque una punta mezcladora a la jeringa dual alineando la  
 llave con la ranura. A continuación gire el mecanismo de cierre en el  
 sentido de las agujas del reloj.
4) Al presionar el émbolo se mezclará y dispensará TheraCal PT.  
 (Ver la sección Información técnica para más información sobre los  
 tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado).

Pulpotomía
1) Con un dique de goma como aislamiento, retire la dentina infectada con  
 una fresa redonda y/o un excavador manual.
2) Obtenga acceso a la cámara pulpar y retire la pulpa coronal infectada  
 utilizando fresas o instrumentos estériles.
3) Si hay hemorragia en la pulpa, primero se debe lograr la  
 hemostasia mediante la colocación de una torunda de algodón estéril  
 humedecida con una solución salina estéril (o la solución alternativa  
 elegida).
4) Adapte una matriz alrededor del diente si falta una pared proximal.
5) Coloque TheraCal PT directamente en la cámara pulpar y asegure una  
 buena adaptación a las paredes y márgenes de la cavidad.
6) Fotopolimerice TheraCal PT durante 10 segundos.
7) Coloque el adhesivo, la base y/o la restauración deseada siguiendo las  
 instrucciones del fabricante para la restauración dental.

Exposiciones de la pulpa (recubrimiento pulpar directo)
1) Con un dique de goma como aislamiento, realice la preparación  
 completa de la cavidad.
2) Primero se debe lograr la hemostasia mediante la colocación de  
 forma delicada de una torunda de algodón estéril humedecida con  
 una solución salina estéril (o la solución alternativa elegida) en la zona  
 expuesta.
3) Seque suavemente la preparación con una torunda de algodón estéril.  
 Déjela visiblemente húmeda.
4) Aplique TheraCal PT directamente a la pulpa expuesta. Cubra  
 todas las áreas expuestas y extienda TheraCal PT al menos 1 mm  
 sobre la dentina sana que rodea la zona expuesta.
5) Fotopolimerice TheraCal PT durante 10 segundos.
6) Coloque el adhesivo, la base y/o la restauración deseada siguiendo las  
 instrucciones del fabricante. Continúe restaurando el diente.

Liner protector y base para su uso bajo una variedad de sustratos
1) Con un dique de goma como aislamiento, realice la preparación  
 convencional de la cavidad. Elimine toda la estructura dental cariada  
 infectada. Deje la preparación visiblemente húmeda.
2) Aplique el TheraCal PT directamente sobre el fondo de la cavidad.  
 Manipúlelo formando una superficie lisa que cubra todas las áreas  
 profundas de la dentina.
3) Fotopolimerice TheraCal PT durante 10 segundos.

HIGIENE: Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica 
comúnmente disponible para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas de 
TheraCal PT durante el tratamiento.

ALMACENAMIENTO: Conservar en un lugar seco a temperatura ambiente 
(20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). La jeringa TheraCal PT debe permanecer en la 
bolsa hasta que se vaya a utilizar. Una vez que se abre la bolsa, usar 
TheraCal PT en un plazo de 90 días.

GARANTÍA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de sustituir los 
productos en caso de que estén defectuosos. BISCO, Inc. no se 
responsabiliza por las pérdidas ni los daños, ya sean directos o derivados, 
que se deban al uso o a la incapacidad para usar los productos conforme 
a lo descrito. Antes de su utilización, es responsabilidad del usuario 
establecer la idoneidad del producto para el uso previsto. El usuario asume 
todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad relacionados con la idoneidad.

* TheraCal PT es una marca registrada de BISCO, Inc.

Aviso: Notifique cualquier incidente grave a BISCO y a la autoridad 
competente del estado miembro de la UE en el que el usuario y/o 
paciente esté establecido.

Para solicitar más  accesorios:
X-81270P – Boquillas de auto-mezcla con puntas de aguja (30)

TheraCal PT®*

Dual-Cured Resin-Modified Calcium  
Silicate Pulpotomy Treatment

GENERAL INFORMATION
TheraCal PT is a biocompatible, dual-cured, resin-modified calcium silicate 
that is used to treat exposed dentin. TheraCal PT’s precise placement 
allows its use in deep cavity preparations. The dual-cured set permits 
immediate placement of the restorative material. Its proprietary formulation 
allows for a command set with a light curing unit while maintaining ease of 
placement due to thixotropic properties. 

Intended user: Licensed dentist.

Primary Indication for Use:
1. Pulpotomy

Secondary Indications for Use:
2. Pulp exposures (direct pulp capping)
3. Protective liner (indirect pulp capping) and base for use under a variety  
 of substrates

Warnings:
 • TheraCal PT contains polymerizable methacrylate monomers.  
  Avoid prolonged or repeated exposure with skin, oral soft tissues,  
  and eyes. Irritation and possible corneal damage may result.  
  Skin rash, oral mucosa irritation, or other allergic reactions (allergic  
  contact dermatitis) may result in susceptible individuals. Do not take  
  internally.
 • TheraCal PT is not recommended for use with patients who have a  
  history of severe allergic reaction to methacrylate resins.

Cautions:
Cross-contamination: 
 • Product may contain items that are designed for one time use.  
  Dispose of used or contaminated tips. Do not clean, disinfect or reuse.
 • Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid  
  any contamination of syringes during treatment is recommended.  
  If syringe becomes contaminated, discard. Do not clean or disinfect.

Precautions:
 • The success of pulp capping procedures may be influenced by  
  preparation contamination. Use of a rubber dam or adequate isolation  
  is recommended.
 • Patient history of pain influences appropriateness of usage.
 • Pulpal hemorrhage must be controlled prior to the application  
  of TheraCal PT. If hemorrhage cannot be controlled, consideration  
  should be given for the initiation of endodontic therapy over direct pulp  
  capping procedures.
 • TheraCal PT is a dual-cured material. Proceed immediately once  
  material has been dispensed.
 • To prevent polymerization or clogging, the dual-syringe mixing  
  tip should be left in place until the next application. If used intraorally,  
  wipe mixing tip with disinfectant prior to storage.
 • When chlorhexidine and sodium hypochlorite are used together  
  staining can occur. If used together there should be a saline rinse  
  between.
 • Procedures that de-vitalize the pulp (for example, formocresol) may  
  prevent secondary bridge formation.
 • See individual component labels for specific expiration dates.
 • Safety data sheet available on request.
 • Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.
 • Instructions for Use available upon request.
 • Instructions for Use available at www.bisco.com.

Technical Information
Working Time: Minimum 45 seconds at 35°C
Setting Time: Maximum 5 minutes at 35°C
Working time and setting time may vary based on storage conditions (i.e. 
temperature, humidity, etc.).

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

TheraCal PT Mixing Procedures
1) Remove the syringe cap from the dual-syringe or mixing tip.
2) Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to eliminate any  
 voids in each chamber of the dual-syringe.
3) Attach a mixing tip to the dual-syringe by lining up the key and keyway. 
Then turn the locking mechanism clockwise.
4) Pressing the plunger will mix and dispense the TheraCal PT.  
 (See Technical Information section for working and setting time  
 information.)

Pulpotomy
1) Under rubber dam isolation, remove the infected dentin with a round bur  
 and/or a hand excavator.
2) Gain access to the pulp chamber and remove the infected coronal pulp  
 using sterile burs or instruments.
3) If there is bleeding in the pulp, first achieve hemostasis by placing  
 a sterile cotton pellet dampened with sterile saline (or preferred  
 alternative solution).
4) Adapt a matrix around the tooth if a proximal wall is missing.
5) Place TheraCal PT directly in the pulp chamber, and ensure good  
 adaptation to the cavity walls and margins.
6) Light cure TheraCal PT for 10 seconds.
7) Place desired adhesive, base, and/or restoration following  
 manufacturer’s directions for restoring tooth.

Pulp Exposures (Direct Pulp Capping)
1) Under rubber dam isolation, complete cavity preparation.
2) First achieve hemostasis by placing a sterile cotton pellet dampened  
 with sterile saline (or preferred alternative solution) gently onto the  
 exposure site.
3) Gently blot preparation with sterile cotton pellet. Leave visibly moist.
4) Apply TheraCal PT directly to the exposed pulp. Cover all the  
 exposed areas and extend TheraCal PT at least 1mm onto sound dentin  
 surrounding the exposure.
5) Light cure TheraCal PT for 10 seconds.
6) Place desired adhesive, base, and/or restoration following  
 manufacturer’s directions. Continue restoring tooth.

Protective Liner and Base for use under a variety of substrates
1) Under rubber dam isolation, perform conventional cavity preparation.  
 Remove all infected carious tooth structure. Leave preparation  
 visibly moist.
2) Apply the TheraCal PT directly to the cavity floor. Manipulate into a  
 smooth surface covering all deep dentin areas.
3) Light cure TheraCal PT for 10 seconds.

HYGIENE: Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to 
avoid any contamination of the TheraCal PT syringes during treatment is 
recommended.

STORAGE: Store in a dry place at room temperature (20°C/68°F - 
25°C/77°F). TheraCal PT syringe should remain in the pouch until ready to 
use. Once pouch is opened, use TheraCal PT within 90 days.

WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace 
products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability 
for any damages or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming from 
the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it 
is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product 
for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connection 
therewith.

* TheraCal PT is a registered trademark of BISCO, Inc.

Notice: Report any serious incident to BISCO and the competent 
authority of the EU member state in which the user and/or patient 
is established.

To reorder accessories:
X-81270P – Auto-Mix Needle Tips (30)

=

TheraCal PT®*

Doppelt ausgehärtete, harzmodifizierte Kalzium-  
silikat-Pulpotomiebehandlung

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
TheraCal PT ist ein biologisch verträgliches, doppelt ausgehärtetes, 
harzmodifiziertes Kalziumsilikat, das zur Behandlung von freiliegendem 
Zahnbein eingesetzt wird. Die präzise Platzierung von TheraCal PT 
ermöglicht seinen Einsatz bei tiefen Kariesvorbereitungen. Die doppelt 
ausgehärtete Zusammensetzung ermöglicht die sofortige Platzierung der 
Füllung. Seine patentrechtlich geschützte Formulierung ermöglicht eine 
Ausführung mit einem Lichthärtungsgerät, wobei die einfache Platzierung 
aufgrund der thixotropen Eigenschaften erhalten bleibt. 

Vorgesehene Benutzer: Zugelassener Zahnarzt.

Primäre Indikation zur Anwendung:
1. Pulpotomie

Sekundäre Indikation zur Anwendung:
2. Exposition der Zahnpulpa (direkte Pulpakappen)
3.  Schutzfolie (indirekte Pulpakappen) und Basis für den Einsatz unter 

einer Vielzahl von Substraten

Warnhinweise:
 •  TheraCal PT enthält polymerisierbare Methacrylat-Monomere.  

Vermeiden Sie längere oder wiederholte Exposition mit der Haut, mit 
Weichgewebe im Mund und den Augen. Reizungen und mögliche 
Hornhautschäden können die Folge sein. Hautausschlag, Reizung der 
Mundschleimhaut oder sonstige allergische Reaktionen (allergische 
Kontaktdermatitis) können bei empfindlichen Personen auftreten. 
Nicht einnehmen.

 •  TheraCal PT wird für die Anwendung bei Patienten nicht empfohlen, 
die eine Vorgeschichte von schweren allergischen Reaktionen auf 
Methacrylat-Harz haben.

Vorsicht:
Kreuzkontamination: 
 •  Das Produkt kann Teile enthalten, die für den einmaligen Gebrauch 

bestimmt sind. Entsorgung verwendeter oder kontaminierter Spitzen. 
Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder erneut verwenden.

 •  Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische Schutzhülle 
zu verwenden, um jegliche Kontamination der Spritzen während 
der Behandlung zu vermeiden. Wenn die Spritze kontaminiert wird, 
entsorgen Sie sie. Nicht reinigen oder desinfizieren.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
 •  Der Erfolg der Verfahren der Pulpakappen kann durch Kontamination bei 

der Vorbereitung beeinflusst werden. Die Verwendung eines Kofferdams 
oder einer geeigneten Isolation wird empfohlen.

 •  Der Schmerzverlauf des Patienten beeinflusst die Angemessenheit 
der Anwendung.

 •  Die pulpale Blutung muss vor der Anwendung von TheraCal PT 
kontrolliert werden. Wenn die Blutung nicht kontrolliert werden kann,  
sollte die Einleitung einer endodontischen Therapie über eine direkte 
Pulpaüberkappung eingeleitet werden.

 •  TheraCal PT ist ein doppelt ausgehärtetes Material. Fahren Sie sofort 
fort, sobald das Material verteilt wurde.

 •  Um Polymerisation oder Verstopfung zu vermeiden, sollte die 
Doppelspritzen-Anmisch- spitze bis zur nächsten Anwendung an ihrem 
Platz belassen werden. Bei intraoraler Verwendung wischen Sie die 
Anmischspitze vor der Lagerung mit einem Desinfektionsmittel ab.

 •  Wenn Chlorhexidin und Natrium-Hypochlorit zusammen verwendet 
werden, kann es zu Verfärbung kommen. Wenn sie zusammen verwendet 
werden, sollte dazwischen eine Salzspülung vorgenommen werden.

 •  Verfahren, die die Pulpa schwächen (zum Beispiel Formocresol) 
können sekundäre Brückenbildung verhindern.

 •  Siehe Etiketten der Einzelkomponenten für spezifische 
Haltbarkeitsdaten.

 •  Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
 •  Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.
 •  Gebrauchsanweisung auf Anfrage verfügbar.
 •  Gebrauchsanweisung unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.

Technische Information
Bearbeitungszeit: Mindestens 45 Sekunden bei 35 °C
Abbindezeit: Maximal 5 Minuten bei 35 °C
Bearbeitungszeit und Abbindezeit können je nach Raumbedingungen 
variieren (d. h. Temperatur, Feuchtigkeit usw.).

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

TheraCal PT Mischverfahren
1)  Entfernen Sie die Spritzenkappe von der Doppelspritze oder 

Anmischspitze.
2)  Geben Sie eine kleine Menge des Materials auf einen Anmischblock, um 

Blasen in den beiden Kammern der Doppelspritze zu vermeiden.
3)  Befestigen Sie eine Anmischspitze an der Doppelspritze, indem Sie 

den Keil und die Keilnut aneinander ausrichten. Drehen Sie dann den 
Verschlussmechanismus im Uhrzeigersinn.

4)  Durch Drücken des Kolbens wird das TheraCal PT gemischt und dosiert. 
(Siehe auch Abschnitt „Technische Information“ für Informationen zu 
Bearbeitungs- und Abbindezeiten.)

Pulpotomie
1)  Unter Kofferdamisolierung das infizierte Zahnbein mit einem runden 

Bohrer und/oder mit einem Handexkavator entfernen.
2)  Verschaffen Sie sich Zugang zur Pulpakammer und entfernen Sie die 

infizierte koronale Pulpa mit sterilen Bohrern oder Instrumenten.
3)  Bei Blutungen in der Pulpa erreichen Sie zuerst eine Blutstillung, indem 

ein mit steriler Kochsalzlösung (oder einer bevorzugten alternativen 
Lösung) befeuchtetes Baumwollpellet eingelegt wird.

4) Passen Sie um den Zahn eine Matrix ein, wenn eine proximale Wand fehlt.
5)  Platzieren Sie TheraCal PT direkt in der Pulpakammer und stellen Sie 

eine gute Anpassung an den Karieswänden und den Rändern sicher.
6) Härten Sie TheraCal PT für 10 Sekunden mit Licht aus.
7)  Gewünschten Kleber, Basis und/oder Sanierungsmaterial gemäß  

Herstelleranweisung zur Wiederherstellung des Zahns anbringen.

Exposition der Zahnpulpa (direkte Pulpakappen)
1)  Vorbereitung der Kavität unter Verwendung eines Kofferdamms 

durchführen.
2)  Zunächst wird die Blutstillung erreicht, wenn Sie ein mit steriler 

Kochsalzlösung (oder einer bevorzugten alternativen Lösung) 
befeuchtetes Baumwollpellet vorsichtig auf die Expositionsstelle  
gelegt wird.

3)  Vorbereitung vorsichtig mit einem sterilen Baumwollpellet abtupfen. 
Sichtbare Feuchtigkeit zurücklassen.

4)  Bringen Sie TheraCal PT direkt auf der freiliegenden Pulpa an. Alle  
freiliegenden Bereiche abdecken und das TerhaCal PT mindestens 1 
mm auf das umliegende gesunde Zahnbein auftragen.

5) Härten Sie TheraCal PT für 10 Sekunden mit Licht aus.
6)  Gewünschten Kleber, Basis und/oder Restaurationsmaterial gemäß 

Herstelleranweisungen aufbringen. Restauration des Zahns fortsetzen.

Schutzfolie und Basis zur Verwendung unter einer Vielzahl  
von Substraten
1)  Unter Kofferdamisolierung konventionelle Kariesvorbereitung 

durchführen. Alle infizierten kariösen Zahnstrukturen entfernen. 
Vorbereitung sichtbar feucht lassen.

2)  Bringen Sie TheraCal PT direkt auf den Kariesboden auf. Zu  
einer glatten Oberfläche modellieren und alle tiefen  
Zahnbeinbereiche abdecken.

3) Härten Sie TheraCal PT für 10 Sekunden mit Licht aus.

HYGIENE: Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische 
Schutzhülle zu verwenden, um jegliche Kontamination der TheraCal PT 
Spritzen während der Behandlung zu vermeiden.

LAGERUNG: Bei Raumtemperatur (20 °C–25 °C) an einem trockenen Ort 
lagern. TheraCal PT Spritze sollte bis zum Einsatz im Beutel verbleiben. 
Sobald der Beutel geöffnet ist, verwenden Sie TheraCal PT innerhalb von 
90 Tagen.

GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkennt seine Verpflichtung zum Ersatz von 
fehlerhaften Produkten an. BISCO Inc. übernimmt keine Haftung für 
direkte und Folgeschäden oder -verluste, die aus der beschriebenen 
Verwendung oder Verwendungsunfähigkeit der Produkte entstehen. 
Vor der Verwendung obliegt es der Verantwortung des Verwenders, 
die Angemessenheit des Produkts für die gewünschte Verwendung zu 
bestimmen. Der Verwender übernimmt alle damit verbundenen Risiken 
und Haftung.

* TheraCal PT ist eine eingetragene Handelsmarke von BISCO, Inc.

Hinweis: Melden Sie jeden schweren Vorfall an BISCO und die 
zuständige Behörde des EU-Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/
oder Patient niedergelassen ist.

Um Zubehör nachzubestellen:
X-81270P – Auto-Mix Nadelspitzen (30)

TheraCal PT®*

Dobbelthærdet resinmodificeret kalcium- 
silikat pulpotomibehandling

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER
TheraCal PT er et biokompatibelt, dobbelthærdet, resinmodificeret 
kalciumsilikat, der bruges til at behandle eksponeret dentin. Den præcise 
placering af TheraCal PT tillader brug i dybe kavitetspræparationer. 
Den dobbelthærdede størkning tillader øjeblikkelig placering af 
rekonstruktionsmaterialet. Den patentbeskyttede formulering gør det muligt at 
udføre en kontrolleret størkning ved hjælp af et lyspolymeriseringsapparat, 
mens placeringen nemt opretholdes på grund af de thixotropiske egenskaber. 

Tilsigtet bruger: Tandlæge med licens.

Primær brugsindikation:
1. Pulpotomi

Sekundære brugsindikationer:
2. Pulpaeksponeringer (direkte pulpaoverkapning)
3.  Beskyttende liner (indirekte pulpaoverkapning) og base til brug under 

forskellige substrater

Advarsler:
 • TheraCal PT indeholder polymeriserbare methacrylatmonomerer.  
   Undgå længerevarende eller gentaget eksponering på hud, 

bløddele i mundhulen og øjne. Dette kan medføre irritation og mulig 
beskadigelse af hornhinden. Disponerede personer kan udvikle 
hudeksem, irritation af mundslimhinden eller andre allergiske 
reaktioner (allergisk kontaktdermatitis). Må ikke indtages.

 •  TheraCal PT anbefales ikke til patienter, der har en  
anamnese med allergiske reaktioner overfor methacrylatresiner.

Forsigtighedsregler:
Krydsforurening: 
 • Produktet kan indeholde artikler, der er designet til engangsbrug.  
   Bortskaf brugte eller kontaminerede spidser. Må ikke rengøres, 

desinficeres eller genanvendes.
 •  Der anbefales brug af almindeligt tilgængelig, hygiejnisk 

beskyttelsesafdækning for at undgå enhver kontaminering af sprøjter 
under behandlingen. Hvis sprøjter kontamineres, skal de kasseres. 
Må ikke rengøres eller desinficeres.

Forholdsregler:
 •  Succesen af pulpaoverkapningsprocedurer kan påvirkes af  

kontaminering af præparationen. Det anbefales at bruge kofferdam 
eller passende isolation.

 •  Patientens anamnese vedrørende smerter påvirker, hvor 
hensigtsmæssig brugen er.

 •  Pulpal blødning skal kontrolleres inden anvendelse  
af TheraCal PT. Hvis blødning ikke kan kontrolleres, skal det 
overvejes, om der bør anvendes endodontisk behandling over de 
direkte pulpaoverkapningsprocedurer.

 •  TheraCal PT er et dobbelthærdet materiale. Fortsæt proceduren 
umiddelbart efter, at materialet er doseret.

 •  For at forhindre polymerisering eller tilstopning skal dobbeltsprøjtens  
blandingsspids forblive på plads indtil næste anvendelse. Hvis 
sprøjten anvendes i mundhulen, skal blandingsspidsen aftørres med 
desinficeringsmiddel før opbevaring.

 •  Anvendelse af klorhexidin sammen med natriumhypochlorit kan 
medføre misfarvning. Hvis begge midler anvendes, bør der udføres 
en skylning med saltvand imellem dem.

 •  Procedurer, der devitaliserer pulpa (f.eks. formocresol), kan  
forhindre sekundær brodannelse.

 •  Se de individuelle komponenters mærkninger for specifikke 
udløbsdatoer.

 • Sikkerhedsdataark kan rekvireres efter anmodning.
 • Sikkerhedsdataark er tilgængelig på www.bisco.com.
 • Brugsanvisning kan rekvireres efter anmodning.
 • Brugsanvisning er tilgængelig på www.bisco.com.

Tekniske oplysninger
Arbejdstid: Minimum 45 sekunder ved 35 °C
Størkningstid: Maksimalt 5 minutter ved 35 °C
Arbejds- og størkningstid kan variere alt efter opbevaringsbetingelserne 
(dvs. temperatur, luftfugtighed, osv.).

BRUGSANVISNING

TheraCal PT blandeprocedurer
1) Fjern sprøjtehætten fra dobbeltsprøjten eller blandespidsen.
2)  Pres en lille mængde materiale ud på et blandingsunderlag for at 

eliminere mulige luftblærer i begge kamre i dobbeltsprøjten.
3)  Tilslut en blandespids til dobbeltsprøjten, idet noten og slidsen stilles på 

linje. Drej dernæst låsemekanismen med uret.
4) Når man presser stemplet ned, vil TheraCal PT blandes og presses ud.  
  (Se Tekniske oplysninger for oplysninger om arbejds-og størkningstid.)

Pulpotomi
1)  Fjern den inficerede dentin med et rundt bor og/eller et håndstykke under 

kofferdamisolering.
2)  Få adgang til pulpakammeret, og fjern den inficerede koronale pulpa med 

sterile bor eller instrumenter.
3)  Hvis der forekommer blødning i pulpa, skal der først opnås hæmostase 

ved at placere en steril vatrulle fugtet med sterilt saltvand (eller 
foretrukket alternativ opløsning).

4) Tilpas en matrice omkring tanden, hvis den proksimale væg mangler.
5)  Placer TheraCal PT direkte på pulpakammeret, og kontrollér, at der er 

god tilpasning til kavitetens vægge og margener.
6) Brug lyshærdning på TheraCal PT i 10 sekunder.
7)  Placer det ønskede klæbemiddel, basen og/eller rekonstruktionen i 

henhold til producentens anvisninger i tandrestauration.

Pulpaeksponeringer (direkte pulpaoverkapning)
1) Udfør kavitetspræparation under kofferdamisolering.
2)  Opnå først hæmostase ved forsigtigt at placere en steril vatrulle fugtet  

med sterilt saltvand (eller foretrukket alternativ opløsning) på  
det eksponerede sted.

3)  Dup præparationen med en steril vatrulle. Præparationen skal være 
synligt fugtig.

4)  Påfør TheraCal PT direkte på den eksponerede pulpa. Dæk alle  
eksponerede områder, og spred TheraCal PT mindst 1 mm ud på sundt 
dentin omkring eksponeringen.

5) Brug lyshærdning på TheraCal PT i 10 sekunder.
6)  Placer det ønskede klæbemiddel, basen og/eller rekonstruktionen i 

henhold til producentens anvisninger. Fortsæt med rekonstruktionen af 
tanden.

Beskyttende liner og base til brug under forskellige substrater
1) Udfør almindelig kavitetspræparation under kofferdamisolering.  
  Fjern al inficeret karies-tandstruktur. Præparationen skal være  

synligt fugtig.
2)  Påfør TheraCal PT direkte på kavitetsbunden. Manipuler til en glat 

overflade, der dækker alle dybe dentinområder.
3) Brug lyshærdning på TheraCal PT i 10 sekunder.

HYGIEJNE: Der anbefales brug af almindeligt tilgængelig, hygiejnisk 
beskyttelsesafdækning for at undgå kontaminering af TheraCal PT-
sprøjterne under behandlingen.

OPBEVARING: Opbevares tørt ved stuetemperatur (20 °C/68 °F – 25 
°C/77 °F). TheraCal PT-sprøjten bør opbevares i posen, indtil den er klar 
til brug. Når posen er åbnet, skal TheraCal PT bruges indenfor 90 dage.

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. anerkender sit ansvar for at udskifte produkter, 
hvis de viser sig at være defekte. BISCO, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for 
nogen skade eller noget tab, direkte eller indirekte, som følge af brug af 
eller manglende mulighed for at bruge produktet som beskrevet. Før brug 
er det brugerens ansvar at sikre, at produktet er hensigtsmæssigt til den 
tilsigtede brug. Brugeren påtager sig alt ansvar og enhver risiko forbundet 
dermed.

*TheraCal PT er et registreret varemærke tilhørende BISCO, Inc.

Bemærk: Alle alvorlige hændelser skal rapporteres til BISCO og den 
kompetente myndighed i det EU-medlemsland, hvori brugeren og/
eller patienten er bosat.

For at genbestille tilbehør:
X-81270P – Nålespidser til automatisk blanding (30)

TheraCal PT®*

Kaksoiskovettuva resiinivahvisteinen kalsiumsilikaattia  
sisältävä pulpotomiahoito

YLEISIÄ TIETOJA
TheraCal PT on bioyhteensopiva, kaksoiskovettuva, resiinivahvisteinen 
kalsiumsilikaatti, jota käytetään paljastuneen dentiinin hoitoon. 
TheraCal PT:n tarkka asettaminen mahdollistaa sen käytön syvissä 
kaviteettipreparoinneissa. Kaksoiskovettuminen mahdollistaa 
täytemateriaalin välittömän viennin. Sen patentoitu  koostumus  
mahdollistaa hallitun kovettamisen valokovettajalla säilyttäen samalla 
helpon asettelun tiksotrooppisten ominaisuuksien ansiosta. 

Tarkoitettu käyttäjä: Laillistettu hammaslääkäri.

Pääasiallinen käyttöindikaatio:
1. Pulpotomia

Toissijaiset käyttöindikaatiot:
2. Pulpan paljastumiset (pulpan suora kattaminen)
3.  Suojaava lineri (pulpan epäsuora kattaminen) ja pohjamateriaali monille eri  

substraateille

Varoitukset:
 • TheraCal PT sisältää polymerisoituvia metakrylaattimonomeerejä.  
   Vältä ihon, suun pehmytkudosten ja silmien pitkäaikaista tai toistuvaa  

altistusta. Tämä voi johtaa ärsytykseen ja mahdollisesti sarveiskalvon 
vaurioon. Herkät yksilöt voivat saada ihottumaa, suun limakalvon 
ärsytystä tai muita allergisia reaktioita (allerginen kosketusihottuma). 
Älä käytä sisäisesti.

 •  TheraCal PT:n käyttöä ei suositella potilaille, joilla on aiemmin ilmennyt  
vakava allerginen reaktio metakrylaattiresiineille.

Huomio:
Ristikontaminaatio: 
 •  Tuotteessa saattaa olla osia, jotka on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöön.  

Hävitä käytetyt tai kontaminoituneet kärjet. Ei saa puhdistaa, 
desinfioida tai käyttää uudelleen.

 •  On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia hygieniasuojatuotteita, 
jotta ruiskut eivät kontaminoituisi hoidon aikana. Jos ruisku 
kontaminoituu, hävitä se. Ei saa puhdistaa tai desinfioida.

Varotoimet:
 •  Preparaation kontaminaatio voi vaikuttaa pulpan kattamistoimenpiteiden 

onnistumiseen. Kofferdamin käyttöä tai riittävää eristämistä 
suositellaan.

 • Potilaan kipuhistoria vaikuttaa käytön sopivuuteen.
 •  Pulpan verenvuoto on saatava hallintaan ennen TheraCal PT:n käyttöä. 

Jos verenvuotoa ei saada hallintaan, on harkittava endodonttisen 
hoidon aloittamista suorien pulpan kattamistoimenpiteiden sijaan.

 •  TheraCal PT on kaksoiskovettuva materiaali. Jatka hoitoa heti, kun  
materiaali on annosteltu.

 •  Polymerisaation tai tukkeutumisen välttämiseksi tulisi kaksoisruiskun  
sekoituskärki jättää paikalleen seuraavaan käyttöön saakka. Jos 
käytät tuotetta intraoraalisesti, pyyhi sekoituskärki desinfiointiaineella 
ennen varastointia.

 •  Klooriheksidiinin ja natriumhypokloriitin yhteiskäyttö voi aiheuttaa 
värjäytymiä. Jos niitä käytetään yhdessä, niiden välissä tulisi suorittaa 
huuhtelu suolaliuoksella.

 •  Pulpaa heikentävät toimenpiteet (kuten formokresolin käyttö) voivat  
estää sekundääristen siltojen muodostumisen.

 •  Katso viimeinen käyttöpäivä aina komponentin omasta tuotelipukkeesta.
 •  Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa pyynnöstä.
 •  Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa verkkosivustolta www.Bisco.com.
 • Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa pyynnöstä.
 • Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa verkkosivustolta www.bisco.com.

Tekniset tiedot
Työstöaika: Vähintään 45 sekuntia 35 °C:n lämpötilassa
Kovettumisaika: Korkeintaan 5 minuuttia 35 °C:n lämpötilassa
Työskentelyaika ja kovettumisaika voivat vaihdella varastointiolosuhteiden 
mukaan (esim. lämpötila, kosteus, jne.).

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

TheraCal PT:n sekoitustoimenpiteet
1) Poista kaksoisruiskun tai sekoituskärjen tulppa.
2)  Ilmaa kaksoisruiskun sylinterit puristamalla pieni määrä materiaalia  

sekoitusalustalle.
3)  Yhdistä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskuun kohdistamalla kiila ja kiilaura 

toisiinsa. Lukitse kääntämällä lukitusmekanismia myötäpäivään.
4)  Kun painat mäntää, TheraCal PT sekoittuu ja puristuu ulos. (Osassa 

Tekniset tiedot on tietoja työstö- ja kovettumisajasta.)

Pulpotomia
1)  Poista infektoitunut dentiini kofferdam-eristyksessä pyöreällä poranterällä  

ja/tai ekskavaattorilla.
2)  Mene sisään pulpakammioon ja poista infektoitunut kruunupulpa käyttäen  

steriilejä teriä tai instrumentteja.
3)  Jos pulpa vuotaa verta, saavuta ensin hemostaasi asettamalla steriilissä 

suolaliuoksessa (tai halutussa vaihtoehtoisessa liuoksessa) kostutettu 
steriili vanupallo..

4) Sovita hampaan ympärille matriisi, jos proksimaalista hammasseinää ei ole.
5)  Aseta TheraCal PT suoraan pulpakammioon ja varmista hyvä  

istuvuus kaviteetin seiniin ja reunoihin nähden.
6) Valokoveta TheraCal PT -tuotetta 10 sekunnin ajan.
7)  Aseta haluttu sidosaine, pohjamateriaali ja/tai restauraatio noudattaen  

valmistajan hammasrestauraatiota koskevia ohjeita.

Pulpan paljastumiset (pulpan suora kattaminen)
1) Suorita kaviteetin valmistelu kofferdam-eristyksessä.
2)  Saavuta ensin hemostaasi asettamalla steriilissä suolaliuoksessa  

 (tai halutussa vaihtoehtoisessa liuoksessa) kostutettu steriili vanupallo  
varoen paljastuneeseen kohtaan.

3)  Painele preparaatiota varoen steriilillä vanupallolla. Jätä se näkyvästi 
kosteaksi.

4)  Vie TheraCal PT suoraan paljastuneeseen pulpaan. Peitä kaikki  
paljastuneet alueet ja jatka TheraCal PT -tuottetta vähintään 1 mm 
paljastunutta kohtaa ympäröivän dentiinin päälle.

5) Valokoveta TheraCal PT -tuotetta 10 sekunnin ajan.
6)  Aseta haluttu sidosaine, pohjamateriaali ja/tai restauraatio noudattaen  

valmistajan ohjeita. Jatka hampaan restauraatiota.

Suojaava lineri ja pohjamateriaali monille eri substraateille
1) Suorita tavallinen kaviteetin valmistelu kofferdam-eristyksessä.  
  Poista kaikki infektoitunut karioitunut hammasaines. Jätä preparaatio  

näkyvästi kosteaksi.
2)  Vie TheraCal PT suoraan kaviteetin pohjaan. Muotoile siitä  

sileä pinta, joka peittää kaikki syvät dentiinialueet.
3) Valokoveta TheraCal PT -tuotetta 10 sekunnin ajan.

HYGIENIA: On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia 
hygieniasuojatuotteita, jotta TheraCal PT -ruiskut eivät kontaminoituisi 
hoidon aikana.

SÄILYTYS: Säilytä kuivassa paikassa huoneenlämmössä (20–25 °C). 
TheraCal PT -ruiskua tulisi säilyttää pussissa käyttöön saakka. Kun pussi 
on avattu, käytä TheraCal PT 90 päivän sisällä.

TAKUU: BISCO, Inc. tunnustaa vastuunsa korvata vialliseksi osoittautuvat 
tuotteet. BISCO Inc. ei vastaa mistään suorista tai seurauksellisista 
vahingoista tai menetyksistä, jotka aiheutuvat kyseisten tuotteiden käytöstä 
tai kykenemättömyydestä käyttää niitä kuvatulla tavalla. Käyttäjän vastuulla 
on määrittää ennen käyttöä tuotteen sopivuus aiottuun tarkoitukseen. 
Käyttäjä ottaa itselleen kaikki asiaan liittyvät riskit ja vastuut.

*TheraCal PT on BISCO, Inc.:in rekisteröity tavaramerkki.

Huomautus: Ilmoita kaikista vakavista tapauksista BISCO:lle sekä 
sen EU-jäsenmaan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/
tai potilas sijaitsevat.

Tarvikkeiden uudelleentilaus:
X-81270P – Auto-Mix Needle Tips (30)

dade TheraCal PT®*

Trattamento di pulpotomia in  
silicato di calcio rinforzato con resina a polimerizzazione duale

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
TheraCal PT è un silicato di calcio rinforzato con resina a polimerizzazione 
duale biocompatibile, che viene utilizzato per trattare la dentina esposta. 
Il posizionamento preciso di TheraCal PT ne permette l’utilizzo in 
preparazioni di cavità profonde. Il set a polimerizzazione duale permette il 
posizionamento immediato del materiale da restauro. La sua formulazione 
brevettata consente un set di comandi con un’unità di fotopolimerizzazione 
mantenendo la facilità di posizionamento grazie alle proprietà tissotropiche. 

Utilizzatore previsto: Dentista abilitato.

Indicazione per l’uso primaria:
1. Pulpotomia

Indicazione per l’uso secondaria:
2. Esposizioni della polpa (incappucciamento diretto della polpa)
3.  Rivestimento protettivo (incappucciamento indiretto della polpa) e base 

per l’uso sotto una varietà di substrati

Avvertenze:
 • TheraCal PT contiene monomeri di metacrilato polimerizzabili.  
   Evitare l’esposizione prolungata o ripetuta con la pelle, i tessuti molli 

orali e gli occhi. Possono verificarsi irritazioni e possibili danni alla 
cornea. In persone sensibili, possono insorgere eruzioni cutanee, 
irritazione della mucosa orale o altre reazioni allergiche (dermatite 
allergica da contatto). Non assumere internamente.

 •  TheraCal PT non è raccomandato per l’uso con pazienti con  
anamnesi di reazioni allergiche gravi alle resine metacrilate.

Raccomandazioni:
Contaminazione crociata: 
 •  Il prodotto può contenere elementi monouso. Le punte usate o 

contaminate vanno gettate. Non pulirle, disinfettarle o riutilizzarle.
 •  Si consiglia di utilizzare un rivestimento protettivo igienico 

comunemente disponibile per evitare l’eventuale contaminazione 
delle siringhe durante il trattamento. Se la siringa si contamina, 
gettarla. Non pulirla o disinfettarla.

Precauzioni:
 •  Il successo delle procedure di incappucciamento della polpa può 

essere influenzato dalla contaminazione della preparazione. Si  
raccomanda l’uso di una diga di gomma o di un adeguato isolamento.

 •  Un’anamnesi di dolore del paziente influisce sull’appropriatezza 
dell’uso.

 •  È necessario verificare la presenza di emorragia pulpare prima 
dell’applicazione di TheraCal PT. Se non è possibile contenere 
l’emorragia, si deve valutare l’opportunità di avviare una terapia 
endodontica con procedure di incappucciamento diretto della polpa.

 •  TheraCal PT è un materiale a polimerizzazione duale. Procedere 
immediatamente dopo l’erogazione del materiale.

 •  Per evitare la polimerizzazione o le ostruzioni, il puntale di 
miscelazione della siringa doppia deve essere lasciato in posizione 
fino all’applicazione successiva. Se usato per via intraorale,  
pulire il puntale di miscelazione con disinfettante prima di riporlo.

 •  Se clorexidina e ipoclorito di sodio vengono utilizzati insieme, può 
verificarsi la formazione di macchie. Se utilizzati insieme, occorre 
effettuare un risciacquo con soluzione salina.

 •  Le procedure che de-vitalizzano la polpa (per esempio, il formocresolo) 
possono prevenire la formazione di ponti secondari.

 •  Per la data di scadenza, vedere le etichette dei singoli componenti.
 • Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta.
 • Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile all’indirizzo www.bisco.com.
 • Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili su richiesta.
 • Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili su www.bisco.com.

Informazioni tecniche
Tempo di lavorazione: Minimo 45 secondi a 35 °C
Tempo di polimerizzazione: massimo 5 minuti a 35 °C
I tempi di lavorazione e polimerizzazione possono variare in base alle 
condizioni di conservazione (ad es. temperatura, umidità, ecc.).

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Procedure di miscelazione di TheraCal PT
1) Togliere il tappo della siringa doppia o del puntale miscelatore.
2)  Iniettare una piccola quantità di materiale in una vaschetta di 

miscelazione per eliminare eventuali bolle d’aria dalle camere 
della siringa doppia.

3)  Collegare il puntale miscelatore alla siringa doppia allineando maschio e 
femmina. Ruotare quindi in senso orario il meccanismo di blocco.

4) Premendo lo stantuffo, TheraCal PT viene erogato e miscelato.  
  (vedi la sezione Informazioni tecniche per i dati relativi ai tempi di 

lavorazione e di polimerizzazione).

Pulpotomia
1)  Isolando con una diga di gomma, rimuovere la dentina infetta con una 

fresa circolare e/o un escavatore a mano.
2)  Accedere alla camera della polpa e rimuovere la polpa coronale infetta  

utilizzando frese o strumenti sterili.
3)  In caso di sanguinamento nella polpa, per prima cosa, ottenere 

l’emostasi posizionando delicatamente sul sito di esposizione  
un pellet di cotone sterile inumidito con soluzione salina sterile (o soluzione  
alternativa preferita).

4)  In mancanza di una parete prossimale, adattare una matrice attorno  
al dente.

5)  Posizionare TheraCal PT direttamente nella camera della polpa e garantire un 
buon adattamento alle pareti e ai margini della cavità.

6) Fotopolimerizzare TheraCal PT per 10 secondi.
7)  Applicare l’adesivo, la base, e/o il restauro desiderati seguendo le seguenti  

indicazioni del produttore per il restauro del dente.

Esposizioni della polpa (incappucciamento diretto della polpa)
1)  Isolando con una diga di gomma, completare la preparazione  

della cavità.
2)  Per prima cosa, ottenere l’emostasi posizionando delicatamente sul  

sito di esposizione un pellet di cotone sterile inumidito con soluzione 
salina sterile (o soluzione alternativa preferita).

3)  Asciugare delicatamente la preparazione con pellet di cotone sterile. 
Lasciare visibilmente umido.

4)  Applicare TheraCal PT direttamente alla polpa esposta. Coprire tutte le  
aree esposte ed estendere TheraCal PT almeno 1 mm sulla dentina sana  
che circonda l’esposizione.

5) Fotopolimerizzare TheraCal PT per 10 secondi.
6)  Applicare l’adesivo, la base, e/o il restauro desiderati seguendo le  

indicazioni del produttore. Continuare il restauro del dente.

Rivestimento protettivo e base per l’uso sotto una varietà di substrati
1)  Isolando con una diga di gomma, eseguire la preparazione convenzionale 

della cavità. Rimuovere tutta la struttura del dente cariato infetta. 
Lasciare la preparazione visibilmente umida.

2)  Applicare TheraCal PT direttamente al pavimento della cavità. Azionare 
su una superficie liscia coprendo tutte le aree profonde di dentina.

3) Fotopolimerizzare TheraCal PT per 10 secondi.

IGIENE: Si consiglia di utilizzare un rivestimento protettivo igienico 
comunemente disponibile per evitare l’eventuale contaminazione delle 
siringhe TheraCal PT durante il trattamento.

CONSERVAZIONE: Conservare in un luogo asciutto a temperatura 
ambiente (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F). La siringa TheraCal PT deve restare 
nella custodia fino a quando non è pronta per l’uso. Una volta aperta la 
custodia, utilizzare TheraCal PT entro 90 giorni.

GARANZIA: BISCO, Inc. si assume la responsabilità di sostituire i prodotti 
nel caso in cui si dimostrino loro eventuali difetti. BISCO, Inc. declina 
qualsiasi responsabilità per danni o perdite, sia diretti che consequenziali, 
derivanti dall’utilizzo o dall’incapacità di utilizzare i prodotti come sopra 
descritto. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, l’utente è tenuto a determinarne 
l’idoneità all’uso previsto. L’utente si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità 
associati all’utilizzo del prodotto.

*TheraCal PT è un marchio registrato di BISCO, Inc.

Avviso: Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave a BISCO e all’autorità 
competente dello Stato membro dell’UE in cui si trova l’utente e/o 
il paziente.

Per riordinare gli accessori:
X-81270P – Puntali automiscelanti (30)

TheraCal PT®*

Dubbelhärdat hartsmodifierat kalciumsilikat  
för behandling av pulpotomi

ALLMÄN INFORMATION
TheraCal PT är ett biokompatibelt, dubbelhärdat, hartsmodifierat 
kalciumsilikat som används för att behandla exponerat dentin. TheraCal 
PT:s precisa placering gör att det kan användas i beredningar för djupa 
kaviteter. Den dubbelhärdade satsen tillåter omedelbar placering av 
lagningsmaterialet. Dess äganderättsligt skyddade formulering gör det 
möjligt att använda en styrsats med en ljushärdande enhet samtidigt som 
den förblir lättplacerad tack vare de tixotropa egenskaperna. 

Avsedd användare: Legitimerad tandläkare.

Primär indikation för användning:
1. Pulpotomi

Sekundära indikationer för användning:
2. Pulpaexponeringar (direkt överkappning)
3.  Skyddande isolering (indirekt överkappning) och bas för användning 

under olika typer av substrat

Varningar:
 • TheraCal PT innehåller polymeriserbara metakrylatmonomerer.  
  Undvik långvarig eller upprepad exponering av hud, oral mjukvävnad  
  och ögon. Irritation och möjlig hornhinneskada kan uppkomma.  
   Hudutslag, oral slemhinneirritation eller andra allergiska reaktioner 

(allergisk kontaktdermatit) kan uppkomma hos mottagliga individer. Ej 
avsett för internt bruk.

 •  TheraCal PT rekommenderas inte för användning hos patienter som 
har en historik av svår allergisk reaktion mot metakrylatharts.

Försiktighet:
Korskontaminering: 
 • Produkten kan innehålla delar som är avsedda för engångsbruk.  
   Kassera använda eller förorenade spetsar. Rengör, desinficera eller 

återanvänd inte.
 •  Användning av allmänt tillgängliga hygieniska skyddsöverdrag för 

att undvika eventuell kontaminering av sprutor under behandling 
rekommenderas. Om sprutan blir kontaminerad, kassera den. Rengör 
eller desinficera inte.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
 •  En pulpaöverkappnings framgång kan påverkas av kontaminering 

av beredningen. Användning av en gummiduk eller adekvat isolering  
rekommenderas.

 • Patientens smärthistorik påverkar vad som är lämpligast att använda.
 •  Pulpablödning måste kontrolleras före applicering av TheraCal PT. 

Om blödningen inte kan kontrolleras bör insättande av endodontisk 
terapi i stället för direkt överkappning övervägas.

 •  TheraCal PT är ett dubbelhärdat material. Gå omedelbart vidare med 
nästa steg så snart som materialet har administrerats.

 •  För att förhindra polymerisering eller tilltäppning ska dubbelsprutans 
blandningsspets lämnas kvar på tills nästa applicering. Vid intraoral 
användning ska blandningsspetsen torkas av med desinfektionsmedel 
innan den läggs undan för förvaring.

 •  När klorhexidin och natriumhypoklorit används tillsammans  
kan fläckar uppkomma. Om de används tillsammans bör en sköljning 
med saltlösning göras däremellan.

 • Procedurer som devitaliserar pulpan (till exempel formokresol) kan  
  förebygga sekundär bryggbildning.
 • Se enskilda komponentetiketter för specifika utgångsdatum.
 • Säkerhetsdatablad finns att få på begäran.
 • Säkerhetsdatablad finns på vår webbplats www.bisco.com.
 • Bruksanvisning finns att få på begäran.
 • Bruksanvisning finns att få på vår webbplats www.bisco.com.

Teknisk information
Verkningstid: Minst 45 sekunder vid 35 °C
Bindningstid: Högst 5 minuter vid 35 °C
Verkningstid och bindningstid kan variera beroende på förvaringsförhållanden 
(dvs. temperatur, fuktighet etc.).

BRUKSANVISNING

TheraCal PT – Blandningsförfaranden
1) Ta av spruthylsan från dubbelsprutan eller blandningsspetsen.
2)   Administrera en liten mängd material på en blandningsplatta för att 

eliminera eventuella tomrum i vardera kammare på dubbelsprutan.
3)  Fäst en blandningsspets på dubbelsprutan genom att placera styrblock 

och styrspår i linje med varandra. Vrid sedan låsmekanismen medurs.
4) Genom att trycka på kolven blandas och administreras TheraCal PT.  
 (Se avsnittet Teknisk information för information om verknings- och  
 bindningstid.)

Pulpotomi
1)  Under gummiduksisoleringen, avlägsna det infekterade dentinet med en 

rundad rensare och/eller handexkavator.
2)  Skapa åtkomst till pulpakammaren och avlägsna den infekterade 

kronpulpan med hjälp av sterila rensare eller instrument.
3) Vid blödning i pulpan ska först hemostas uppnås med hjälp av  
 en steril bomullstuss fuktad med steril saltlösning (eller föredragen  
 alternativ lösning).
4) Fäst en matris runt tanden om en proximal vägg saknas.
5)  Placera TheraCal PT direkt i pulpakammaren och säkerställ anpassning till 

kavitetsväggar och -kanter.
6) Ljushärda TheraCal PT i 10 sekunder.
7) Placera önskat fyllnings-, bas- och/eller lagningsmaterial enligt  
 tillverkarens anvisningar för att laga tanden.

Pulpaexponeringar (direkt överkappning)
1) Under gummiduksisoleringen, utför kavitetsberedningen.
2)  Uppnå först hemostas med hjälp av en steril bomullstuss fuktad  

med steril saltlösning (eller föredragen alternativ lösning) försiktigt 
placerad på exponeringsstället.

3)  Torka försiktigt beredningen med en steril bomullstuss. Lämna kvar 
synlig fukt.

4) Applicera TheraCal PT direkt på den exponerade pulpan. Täck alla  
 exponerade ytor och bred ut TheraCal PT minst 1 mm över friskt dentin  
 som omger exponeringen.
5) Ljushärda TheraCal PT i 10 sekunder.
6) Placera önskat fyllnings-, bas- och/eller lagningsmaterial enligt  
 tillverkarens anvisningar. Fortsätt laga tanden.

Skyddande isolering och bas för användning under olika typer av 
substrat
1) Utför konventionell kavitetsberedning under gummiduksisoleringen.  
 Avlägsna all infekterad och tandstruktur med karies. Lämna beredningen  
 synligt fuktig.
2) Applicera TheraCal PT direkt på kavitetsytan. Manipulera till en  
 jämn yta som täcker alla djupa dentinområden.
3) Ljushärda TheraCal PT i 10 sekunder.

HYGIEN: Användning av allmänt tillgängliga hygieniska skyddsöverdrag 
för att undvika eventuell kontaminering av TheraCal PT-sprutor under 
behandling rekommenderas.

FÖRVARING: Förvaras på torr plats vid rumstemperatur (20 °C–25 °C). 
TheraCal PT-sprutan ska ligga kvar i påsen tills det är dags att använda 
den. Efter öppning ska TheraCal PT användas inom 90 dagar.

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. erkänner sitt ansvar för att byta ut produkter om 
de visas vara felaktiga. BISCO, Inc. tar inte på sig något ansvar för skador 
eller förlust, vare sig direkt eller indirekt, som har sin grund i användningen 
eller oförmågan att använda produkterna enligt beskrivning. Det är 
användarens ansvar att, före användning, fastställa produktens lämplighet 
för den avsedda användningen. Användaren tar på sig alla risker och allt 
ansvar i samband därmed.

* TheraCal PT är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör BISCO, Inc.

Anmärkning: Rapportera alla allvarliga händelser till BISCO och den 
behöriga myndigheten i den EU-medlemsstat där användaren och/
eller patienten är etablerad.

För ombeställning av tillbehör:
X-81270P – Nålspetsar för automatisk blandning (30)
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TheraCal PT®*

Кальциевая выстилка двойного отверждения, 
модифицированная смолой для процедуры пульпотомии.

ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
TheraCal PT является биологически совместимой кальциевой 
выстилкой, модифицированной смолой, двойного отверждения для 
лечения вскрытых участков дентина. Свойства материала TheraCal 
PT позволяют использовать его в любых глубоких полостях. Двойное 
отверждение выстилки дает возможность врачу незамедлительно 
приступать к последующему внесению реставрационного материала. 
Запатентованная формула TheraCal PT позволяет проводить 
самополимеризацию светом выстилки и композита, а также легко и 
удобно размещать материал в полости, благодаря его тиксотропным 
свойствам.

Предполагаемый пользователь: лицензированный стоматолог.

Основные показания к применению:
1. Пульпотомия.

Дополнительные показания к применению:
2. Защита вскрытого рога пульпы (прямое покрытие пульпы зуба).
3. Защитное покрытие (непрямое покрытие пульпы зуба) и выстилка 
для подготовки реставрации под различные субстраты.

Меры предосторожности:
 • TheraCal PT содержит полимеризуемые мономеры  
  метилметакрилата. Избегайте длительного или многократного  
  воздействия на кожу, мягкие ткани полости рта и глаз. Это  
  может привести к раздражению и возможному повреждению  
  роговицы, кожной сыпи, раздражению слизистой оболочки  
  полости рта или другим аллергическим реакциям (аллергический  
  контактный дерматит). Не принимайте внутрь.
 • TheraCal PT не рекомендуется применять для пациентов,  
  которые имеют в анамнезе тяжелые аллергические реакции на  
  смолы метакрилата.

Предупреждение!
Повторное загрязнение: 
 • Продукт может содержать элементы, предназначенные для  
  одноразового использования. Утилизируйте использованные  
  или загрязненные компоненты. Не чистить, не дезинфицировать  
  и не использовать повторно.
 • Рекомендуется использовать общедоступное гигиеническое  
  защитное покрытие, во избежание загрязнения шприцев во  
  время лечения. Если шприц загрязнен, не используйте его. Не  
  чистить и не дезинфицировать.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
 • На успех процедуры покрытия пульпы зуба может повлиять  
  возникновение загрязнения препаровки. Рекомендуется  
  использовать коффердам или соответствующие защитные  
  средства.
 • Изучите историю болезни пациента перед применением  
  материала.
 • Кровотечение пульпы необходимо остановить до начала  
  использования TheraCal PT. Если кровотечение не  
  контролируется, необходимо рассмотреть вопрос о проведении  
  эндодонтического лечения вместо выполнения процедуры  
  прямого покрытия пульпы зуба.
 • TheraCal PT - материал двойного отверждения. Начинайте  
  процедуру реставрации сразу после выдавливания материала.
 • Для того, чтобы предотвратить полимеризацию и засорение  
  канюли, смеситель сдвоенного шприца следует оставить на нем  
  до следующего применения. После использования внутри  
  полости рта, продезинфицируйте смеситель перед помещением  
  на хранение.
 • При единовременном использовании хлоргексидина и  
  гипохлорита натрия может произойти окрашивание. При их  
  совместном использовании между ними должна быть  
  осуществлена промывка солевым раствором.
 • Процедуры, которые девитализируют (частичное или полное  
  удаление корня зуба) пульпу (например, формокрезол), могут  
  препятствовать образованию вторичных дентинных мостиков.
 • Срок годности указан на каждой единице материала.
 • Паспорт безопасности предоставляется по запросу.
 • Паспорт безопасности доступен на сайте www.bisco.com.
 • Инструкция по применению предоставляется по запросу
 • Инструкция по применению доступна на сайте www.bisco.com.

Техническая информация
Время работы: минимум 45 секунд при 35°C.
Время полной полимеризации: максимум 5 минут при 35°C.
Рабочее время и время схватывания могут варьироваться в 
зависимости от условий хранения, температуры, влажности и т.д.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

Процедуры смешивания TheraCal PT
 1) Снимите колпачок со сдвоенного шприца.
 2) Выдавите небольшое количество материала на блокнот для  
  замешивания, чтобы удалить воздух из обеих камер сдвоенного  
  шприца.
 3) Прикрепите смешивающую канюлю на сдвоенный шприц,  
  совместите метку V на канюле с меткой V на шприце, затем  
  поверните запирающий механизм коричневого цвета по часовой  
  стрелке.
 4) При нажатии поршня будет происходить смешивание и  
  выдавливаниеTheraCal PT. (Обратитесь к отделу «Техническая  
  Информация» для уточнения рабочего времени и времени  
  схватывания.

 Пульпотомия
 1) Используя коффердам, удалите пораженный дентин зуба с  
  помощью круглого бора и/или ручного экскаватора.
 2) Получите доступ к полости пульпы и удалите пораженную  
  коронковую часть пульпы, используя стерильные боры или  
  инструменты.
 3) Если пульпа кровоточит, сначала добейтесь гемостаза, поместив  
  стерильный ватный тампон, смоченный стерильным  
  физиологическим раствором (или предпочтительным  
  альтернативным раствором).
 4) Установите матрицу вокруг зуба, если проксимальная стенка  
  отсутствует.
 5) Поместите TheraCal PT непосредственно в полость пульпы  
  и обеспечьте хорошую адаптацию материала к стенкам и краям  
  полости.
 6) Полимеризуйте светом материал TheraCal PT в течение 10  
  секунд.
 7) Нанесите адгезив, выстилку и/или продолжите реставрацию,  
  следуя инструкциям производителя по восстановлению зуба.

Защита открытой пульпы (прямое покрытие пульпы зуба)
 1) Используйте коффердам, подготовьте полость.
 2) Аккуратно остановите кровотечение при помощи стерильного  
  ватного тампона, смоченного стерильным физиологическим  
  раствором (или предпочтительным альтернативным раствором).
 3) Промокните препаровку стерильным ватным тампоном.  
  Оставьте ее влажной.
 4) Нанесите TheraCal PT непосредственно на вскрытый рог пульпы.  
  Необходимо нанести TheraCal PT на всю площадь вскрытия  
  пульпы и не менее 1 мм на окружающий вскрытие дентин.
 5) Полимеризуйте светом материал TheraCal PT в течение 10  
  секунд.
 6) Нанесите адгезив, выстилку и/или продолжите реставрацию,  
  следуя инструкциям производителя по восстановлению зуба. 

Продолжайте восстановление зуба.Защитное покрытие и основа 
для использования под различные субстраты
 1) Используйте коффердам, выполните стандартную подготовку  
  полости. Удалите все пораженные кариозные зубные структуры.  
  Оставьте область препаровки влажной.
 2) Нанесите TheraCal PT непосредственно на дно полости.  
  Создайте гладкую поверхность, покрывающую все глубокие  
  области дентина.
 3) Полимеризуйте светом материал TheraCal PT в течение 10  
  секунд.

ГИГИЕНА И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ: рекомендуется использовать 
общеизвестные гигиенические защитные покрытия, чтобы избежать 
загрязнения шприцев TheraCal PT во время лечения.

ХРАНЕНИЕ: хранить в сухом месте при температуре от 20°C/68°F 
до 25°C/77°F. Шприц TheraCal PT должен оставаться в упаковке до 
момента его использования. После вскрытия упаковки используйте 
TheraCal PT в течение 90 дней.

ГАРАНТИЯ: BISCO, Inc. признает ответственность и заменит 
продукты, которые доказано являются дефективными. BISCO, Inc. 
не несет ответственность за прямые или косвенные повреждения, 
в результате неправильного использования материала. Перед 
использованием необходимо убедиться, что данный продукт можно 
использовать для поставленных целей. Пользователь принимает все 
риски и ответственность в соответствии со сказанным.

* TheraCal PT зарегистрированная торговая марка BISCO, Inc.

Примечание: Необходимо сообщать о всех серьезных инцидентах в 
компанию «BISCO» и в уполномоченные органы государства-члена 
ЕС, в котором зарегистрирован пользователь и/или пациент.

Повторный заказ принадлежностей:
X-81270P — канюли для цементов с автоматическим смешиванием 
(30 шт).

TheraCal PT®*

Podwójnie utwardzany cement modyfikowany żywicą  
Pulpotomia na bazie krzemionki

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
TheraCal PT jest biokompatybilnym, podwójnie utwardzanym cementem, 
modyfikowanym żywicą krzemianowo-wapniową, służącym do ochrony 
miazgi. Możliwość precyzyjnego umieszczenia TheraCal PT pozwala na 
jego stosowanie w głębokich ubytkach. Podwójnie utwardzany zestaw 
pozwala na natychmiastowe umieszczenie materiału wypełniającego. 
Opatentowana formuła umożliwia zastosowanie zestawu z lampą do 
utwardzania światłem, zachowując jednocześnie łatwość umieszczenia 
dzięki właściwościom tiksotropowym. 

Docelowy użytkownik: Licencjonowany lekarz stomatolog

Podstawowe wskazanie do stosowania:
1. Pulpotomia

Dodatkowe wskazania do stosowania:
2. Odsłonięcie miazgi (bezpośrednie przykrycie miazgi)
3.  Podkład ochronny (pośrednie przykrycie miazgi) i podstawa do 

stosowania pod różne materiały

Ostrzeżenia:
 •  TheraCal PT zawiera polimeryzowane monomery metakrylanu.  

Należy unikać długotrwałego lub wielokrotnego narażenia na 
kontakt ze skórą, tkankami miękkimi w jamie ustnej oraz oczami. 
Może wystąpić podrażnienie i możliwe uszkodzenie rogówki. 
U osób wrażliwych mogą wystąpić wysypka skórna, podrażnienie 
błony śluzowej jamy ustnej lub inne reakcje alergiczne (alergiczne  
kontaktowe zapalenie skóry). Nie przyjmować wewnętrznie.

 •  TheraCal PT nie jest zalecany do stosowania u pacjentów, 
u których w przeszłości wystąpiła ciężka reakcja alergiczna na żywice 
metakrylanowe.

Środki ostrożności:
Zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe: 
 •  Produkt może zawierać artykuły przeznaczone do jednorazowego 

użytku. Zużyte lub zanieczyszczone końcówki należy zutylizować. 
Nie wolno czyścić, dezynfekować ani używać ponownie.

 •  Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie typowych osłon higienicznych, 
aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek zanieczyszczenia strzykawek. Jeśli 
dojdzie do zanieczyszczenia strzykawki, należy ją wyrzucić. Nie 
wolno czyścić ani dezynfekować.

Środki ostrożności:
 •  Na powodzenie zabiegów przykrycia miazgi może mieć wpływ  

zanieczyszczenie  preparacji. Zaleca się używanie koferdamu lub 
innej odpowiedniej izolacji.

 •  Występowanie bólu w wywiadzie wpływa na możliwość stosowania 
produktu.

 •  Przed nałożeniem TheraCal PT należy zahamować krwawienie z 
miazgi. Jeśli nie można opanować krwawienia, należy rozważyć 
rozpoczęcie leczenia endodontycznego zamiast bezpośredniego 
pokrycia miazgi.

 •  TheraCal PT jest materiałem podwójnie utwardzanym. Wykonać 
natychmiast po nałożeniu materiału.

 •  Aby zapobiec polimeryzacji lub zatykaniu, końcówkę mieszającą 
podwójnej strzykawki należy pozostawić na miejscu do następnej 
aplikacji. W przypadku stosowania w jamie ustnej należy  
przed schowaniem przetrzeć końcówkę mieszającą środkiem 
dezynfekującym.

 •  Gdy chlorheksydyna i podchloryn sodu są stosowane razem, może  
wystąpić zabarwienie. W takim przypadku należy zastosować 
płukanie solą fizjologiczną pomiędzy tymi substancjami.

 •  Procedury dewitalizujące miazgę (np. formokrezol) mogą  
nie dopuszczać do powstawania mostów zębinowych.

 •  Patrz daty ważności zamieszczone na etykietach poszczególnych 
składników.

 • Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna na żądanie.
 • Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna pod adresem www.bisco.com.
 • Instrukcja użycia dostępna na żądanie.
 • Instrukcja użycia dostępna na stronie www.bisco.com.

Dane techniczne
Czas działania: Co najmniej 45 sekund w temperaturze 35°C
Czas utwardzania: Maksymalnie 5 minut w temperaturze 35°C
Czas działania i utwardzania mogą się różnić w zależności od warunków 
przechowywania (np. temperatura, wilgotność itp.).

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Procedury mieszania TheraCal PT
1) Zdjąć nakrętkę z podwójnej strzykawki lub końcówki mieszającej.
2)  Dozować niewielką ilość materiału na podkładkę do mieszania, aby usunąć  

puste przestrzenie w każdej z komór podwójnej strzykawki.
3)  Przymocować końcówkę mieszającą do podwójnej strzykawki, 

dopasowując występ do rowka wpustowego. Obrócić mechanizm 
blokujący w prawo.

4)  Naciśnięcie tłoczka spowoduje wymieszanie substancji i podanie 
TheraCal PT. (Patrz punkt Dane techniczne, aby uzyskać informacje o 
czasie działania i utwardzania).

Pulpotomia
1)  Pod izolacją z koferdamu usunąć zainfekowaną miazgę za pomocą 

okrągłego wiertła i/lub ręcznego ekskawatora.
2)  Uzyskać dostęp do komory miazgi i usunąć zainfekowaną miazgę 

korony zęba za pomocą sterylnych wierteł lub przyrządów.
3)  Jeśli w miazdze występuje krwawienie, należy najpierw osiągnąć 

hemostazę przez umieszczenie sterylnej kulki z waty zwilżonej jałową 
solą fizjologiczną (lub preferowanym roztworem alternatywnym).

4)  W przypadku braku proksymalnej ściany zęba należy dopasować 
matrycę wokół zęba.

5)  Nałożyć TheraCal PT bezpośrednio do komory miazgi i zapewnić dobre 
przyleganie do ścianek ubytku i brzegów.

6) Utwardzać TheraCal PT światłem przez 10 sekund.
7)  Umieścić żądany środek wiążący, bazę i/lub wypełnienie zgodnie 

z zaleceniami producenta w celu odtworzenia zęba.

Odsłonięcie miazgi (bezpośrednie przykrycie miazgi)
1) Stosując izolację z koferdamu, zakończyć przygotowanie ubytku.
2)  Należy najpierw osiągnąć hemostazę, delikatnie umieszczając na 

odsłoniętym miejscu sterylną kulkę z waty zwilżonej jałową solą 
fizjologiczną (lub preferowanym roztworem alternatywnym).

3)  Delikatnie dotknąć opracowanego obszaru sterylną kulką z waty. 
Pozostawić widocznie wilgotny.

4)  Zastosować TheraCal PT bezpośrednio na odsłoniętą miazgę. Pokryć 
wszystkie odsłonięte obszary i rozprowadzić TheraCal PT na co 
najmniej 1 mm na zdrową zębinę, otaczającą odsłonięty obszar.

5) Utwardzać TheraCal PT światłem przez 10 sekund.
6)  Umieścić żądany środek wiążący, bazę i/lub wypełnienie zgodnie 

z zaleceniami producenta. Kontynuować odbudowę zęba.

Podkład ochronny i podstawa do stosowania pod różne podłoża
1)  Pod izolacją z koferdamu wykonać konwencjonalne przygotowanie 

ubytku. Usunąć całą zakażoną próchnicą strukturę zęba. Pozostawić 
opracowany obszar widocznie wilgotny.

2)  Zastosować TheraCal PT bezpośrednio na dno ubytku. Pokryć gładką  
powierzchnią wszystkie głębokie obszary zębiny.

3) Utwardzać TheraCal PT światłem przez 10 sekund.

HIGIENA: Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie typowych osłon 
higienicznych, aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek zanieczyszczenia strzykawek 
TheraCal PT.

PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej 
(20°C–25°C). Strzykawka TheraCal PT powinna pozostawać 
w opakowaniu do momentu gotowości do użycia. Po otwarciu opakowania 
należy zużyć TheraCal PT w ciągu 90 dni.

GWARANCJA: Spółka BISCO Inc. potwierdza, że ponosi 
odpowiedzialność za wymianę produktów w przypadku stwierdzenia wad. 
BISCO Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności z tytułu żadnych szkód ani strat 
bezpośrednich ani następczych wynikających ze stosowania produktów 
albo z niezdolności do stosowania produktów zgodnie z opisem. Przed 
użyciem użytkownik ma obowiązek określenia przydatności produktu do 
przewidzianego zastosowania. Użytkownik przyjmuje na siebie wszelkie 
związane z tym ryzyko i odpowiedzialność.

*TheraCal PT jest zastrzeżonym znakiem towarowym BISCO Inc.

Uwaga: Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia należy zgłaszać do firmy 
BISCO oraz do właściwego organu państwa członkowskiego UE, 
w którym użytkownik i/lub pacjent ma siedzibę.

Ponowne zamawianie akcesoriów:
X-81270P – Auto-Mix Needle Tips (30)

TheraCal PT®*

Resina modificada com Silicato de Cálcio de dupla polimerização 
para o Tratamento de Pulpotomias

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
TheraCal PT é uma resina modificada com Silicato de Cálcio, 
biocompatível, de dupla polimerização, utilizado para o tratamento de 
dentina exposta. A colocação precisa de TheraCal PT permite a sua 
utilização em preparações de cavidade profunda. A polimerização 
dual permite a colocação imediata do material de restauração. A sua 
fórmula patenteada permite uma presa controlada com uma unidade de 
fotopolimerização, mantendo a facilidade de colocação devido às suas 
propriedades tixotrópicas. 

Utilizador previsto: Dentista certificado.

Indicação principal de utilização:
1. Pulpotomia

Indicações secundárias de utilização:
2. Exposições da polpa (aplicação direta na polpa)
3.  Liner protetor (aplicação indireta na polpa) e base para utilização sob 

uma variedade de substratos

Advertências:
 •  TheraCal PT contém monómeros de metacrilato polimerizáveis.  

Evite exposição prolongada ou repetida com a pele, tecidos moles 
orais e olhos. Pode resultar em irritação e possível lesão da córnea.  
Podem resultar erupções cutâneas, irritação da mucosa oral ou 
outras reações alérgicas (dermatites alérgicas de contacto) em 
indivíduos suscetíveis. Não administrar a nível interno.

 •  TheraCal PT não é recomendado para utilização em pacientes  
que tenham um historial de reações alérgicas graves às resinas  
de metacrilato.

Cuidados:
Contaminação cruzada: 
 •  O produto pode conter itens concebidos para uma única utilização.  

Elimine as pontas gastas ou contaminadas. Não limpe, não desinfete 
nem reutilize.

 •  Recomenda-se o uso de uma cobertura protetora higiénica 
comummente disponível para evitar qualquer contaminação de 
seringas durante o tratamento. Elimine a seringa caso esta fique 
contaminada. Não limpe nem desinfete.

Precauções:
 •  O sucesso dos procedimentos de aplicação na polpa pode ser 

afetado pela contaminação da preparação. Recomenda-se a 
utilização de um dique de borracha ou isolamento adequado.

 •  O historial de dor do paciente influencia a adequação da utilização.
 •  Qualquer hemorragia da polpa deve ser controlada antes da aplicação  

de TheraCal PT. Caso a hemorragia não possa ser controlada,  
deve ser considerada a possibilidade de iniciar a terapêutica 
endodôntica diretamente sobre os procedimentos de  
aplicação na polpa.

 •  TheraCal PT é um material de dupla polimerização. Prossiga 
imediatamente assim que o material seja retirado da embalagem.

 •  Para evitar a polimerização ou obstrução, a ponta misturadora da  
seringa dupla deve ser preservada no sítio até à próxima 
aplicação. Caso tenha sido utilizada intraoralmente,  
limpe a ponta com um desinfetante antes de ser armazenada.

 •  Em caso de utilização conjunta de clorexidina e hipoclorito de sódio,  
poderão observar-se manchas. Em caso de utilização conjunta, 
deverá ser efetuado um enxaguamento salino entre a utilização de  
um produto e o outro.

 •  Os procedimentos que desvitalizam a polpa (por exemplo, o 
formocresol) podem evitar a formação de uma ponte secundária.

 •  Consulte os rótulos individuais de cada componente para obter datas 
de validade concretas.

 •  Ficha de dados de segurança fornecida mediante pedido.
 •  Ficha de dados de segurança disponível em www.bisco.com.
 • Instruções de utilização disponíveis mediante solicitação.
 • Instruções de utilização disponíveis em www.bisco.com.

Informação técnica
Tempo de exposição: Mínimo de 45 segundos a 35 °C
Tempo de presa: Máximo de 5 minutos a 35 °C
O tempo de exposição e o tempo de presa podem variar mediante as 
condições de armazenamento (ou seja, temperatura, humidade, etc.).

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Procedimentos de mistura de TheraCal PT
1) Remova a tampa ou a ponta de mistura da seringa dupla.
2) Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material sobre um bloco de  
 mistura para eliminar quaisquer zonas vazias em cada tambor da  
 seringa dupla.
3)  Coloque a ponta de mistura na seringa dupla através do alinhamento 

da chave e da ranhura. Em seguida, rode o mecanismo de bloqueio no 
sentido dos ponteiros do relógio.

4) Ao pressionar o êmbolo, irá misturar e dispensar o TheraCal PT.  
  (Consultar a secção sobre a Informação Técnica para informações de 

exposição e presa.)

Pulpotomia
1)  Sob o isolamento do dique de borracha, remova a dentina infetada com 

uma broca redonda e/ou uma cureta manual.
2)  Obtenha acesso à câmara pulpar e remova a polpa coronal infetada  

utilizando brocas ou instrumentos esterilizados.
3)  Caso exista sangramento na polpa, alcance primeiro a hemostasia 

através da colocação de um pellet de algodão estéril humedecido com 
soro fisiológico estéril (ou solução alternativa preferencial).

4) Adapte uma matriz à volta do dente, caso falte uma parede proximal.
5)  Coloque o TheraCal PT diretamente na câmara pulpar e assegure uma 

boa adaptação às paredes e margens da cavidade.
6) Fotopolimerize o TheraCal PT durante 10 segundos.
7)  Coloque o adesivo, base e/ou restauração pretendidos seguindo as  

instruções do fabricante para restauração do dente.

Exposições da polpa (aplicação direta na polpa)
1)  Sob o isolamento do dique de borracha, conclua a preparação  

da cavidade.
2)  Alcance primeiro a hemostasia através da colocação de um pellet de 

algodão estéril humedecido com soro fisiológico estéril (ou solução 
alternativa preferencial) de modo suave no local exposto.

3)  Seque a preparação de modo suave com um pellet de algodão estéril. 
Deixe visivelmente húmida.

4)  Aplique TheraCal PT diretamente na polpa exposta. Proteja todas as  
áreas expostas e aplique TheraCal PT, pelo menos, 1 mm na dentina 
sã, em torno da exposição.

5) Fotopolimerize o TheraCal PT durante 10 segundos.
6)  Coloque o adesivo, base e/ou restauração pretendidos seguindo as  

instruções do fabricante. Prossiga com a restauração do dente.

Liner protetor e base para utilização sob uma variedade de 
substratos
1)  Sob o isolamento do dique de borracha, efetue a preparação 

convencional da cavidade. Remova toda a estrutura de dentes 
infetados com cáries. Deixe a preparação visivelmente húmida.

2)  Manipule TheraCal PT diretamente na cavidade. Manipule até 
conseguir uma superfície lisa que tape todas as áreas da dentina 
profunda.

3) Fotopolimerize o TheraCal PT durante 10 segundos.

HIGIENE: Recomenda-se a utilização de protetores higiénicos para evitar 
qualquer contaminação das seringas TheraCal PT durante o tratamento.

CONSERVAÇÃO: Conserve em local seco, à temperatura ambiente (20 
°C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F). A seringa TheraCal PT deverá permanecer na 
bolsa até à sua utilização. Assim que a bolsa é aberta, utilize o TheraCal 
PT no prazo de 90 dias.

GARANTIA: A BISCO, Inc. assume a sua responsabilidade na troca 
de produtos que se verifique serem defeituosos. A BISCO, Inc. exclui 
qualquer responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou perdas, diretos ou 
consequenciais, provenientes da utilização ou da incapacidade de utilização 
dos produtos tal como descrito. É da responsabilidade do utilizador, antes da 
utilização, verificar a adequação do produto ao uso pretendido. O utilizador 
assume todos os riscos e responsabilidades daí decorrentes.

* TheraCal PT é uma marca comercial registada da BISCO, Inc.

Aviso: Comunicar à BISCO e à autoridade competente do Estado 
membro da UE qualquer incidente grave em que o utilizador e/ou 
paciente esteja determinado.

Para efetuar nova compra de acessórios:
X-81270P – Agulhas com pontas automisturadoras (30)

TheraCal PT®*

Ρητινοτροποποιημένο πυριτικό ασβέστιο διπλού πολυμερισμού  
για τη θεραπεία του πολφού

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Το TheraCal PT είναι βιοσυμβατό ρητινοτροποποιημένο πυριτικό 
ασβέστιο διπλού πολυμερισμού που χρησιμοποιείται για τη θεραπεία 
εκτεθειμένης οδοντίνης. Η ακριβής τοποθέτηση του TheraCal 
PT επιτρέπει τη χρήση του σε εν τω βάθει κοιλότητες. Η ιδιότητα 
διπλού πολυμερισμού επιτρέπει την άμεση τοποθέτηση του υλικού 
αποκατάστασης. Η αποκλειστική σύστασή του επιτρέπει ελεγχόμενη 
σταθεροποίηση με μονάδα φωτοπολυμερισμού διατηρώντας παράλληλα 
την ευκολία τοποθέτησης χάρη σε θιξοτροπικές ιδιότητες. 

Προβλεπόμενος χρήστης: Αδειοδοτημένος οδοντίατρος.

Κύρια ένδειξη χρήσης:
1. Πολφοτομή

Δευτερεύουσες ενδείξεις χρήσης:
2. Αποκαλύψεις πολφού (άμεση κάλυψη πολφού)
3.  Προστατευτικό στρώμα (έμμεση κάλυψη πολφού) και βάση για χρήση 

κάτω από διάφορα υποστρώματα

Προειδοποιήσεις:
 •  Το TheraCal PT περιέχει πολυμεριζόμενα μεθακρυλικά μονομερή.  

Αποφεύγετε την παρατεταμένη ή επαναλαμβανόμενη έκθεση στο 
δέρμα, στους στοματικούς μαλακούς ιστούς και στα μάτια. Μπορεί 
να προκληθεί ερεθισμός και πιθανή βλάβη του κερατοειδούς.  
Σε ευαίσθητα άτομα μπορεί να προκληθούν δερματικό εξάνθημα, 
ερεθισμός του στοματικού βλεννογόνου ή άλλες αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις 
(αλλεργική δερματίτιδα εξ επαφής). Να μην το λαμβάνετε εσωτερικά.

 •  Το TheraCal PT δεν συνιστάται για χρήση σε ασθενείς με  
ιστορικό σοβαρής αλλεργικής αντίδρασης σε μεθακρυλικές ρητίνες.

Συστάσεις προσοχής:
Διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση: 
 •  Το προϊόν ενδέχεται να περιέχει εξαρτήματα που έχουν σχεδιαστεί για 

μία μόνο χρήση. Απορρίψτε τα χρησιμοποιημένα ή μολυσμένα ρύγχη. 
Μην καθαρίζετε, μην απολυμαίνετε και μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.

 •  Συνιστάται η χρήση κοινού, κατάλληλου προστατευτικού εξοπλισμού 
υγιεινής για την αποφυγή οποιασδήποτε επιμόλυνσης των συριγγών 
κατά τη θεραπεία. Αν μολυνθεί η σύριγγα, απορρίψτε την. Μην 
καθαρίζετε και μην απολυμαίνετε.

Προφυλάξεις:
 •  Η επιτυχία διαδικασιών κάλυψης πολφού μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από  

μόλυνση της παρασκευασμένης κοιλότητας. Συνιστάται η χρήση 
ελαστικού απομονωτήρα ή επαρκούς μόνωσης 

 •  Το ιστορικό πόνου του ασθενούς επηρεάζει την καταλληλότητα της 
χρήσης.

 •  Πριν από την εφαρμογή του TheraCal PT πρέπει να τίθεται υπό 
έλεγχο πολφική αιμορραγία. Εάν η αιμορραγία δεν μπορεί να 
τεθεί υπό έλεγχο, θα πρέπει να εξεταστεί το ενδεχόμενο έναρξης 
ενδοδοντικής θεραπείας έναντι διαδικασιών άμεσης κάλυψης πολφού 

 •  Το TheraCal PT είναι υλικό διπλού πολυμερισμού. Προχωρήστε 
αμέσως μόλις χορηγηθεί το υλικό.

 •  Για να αποφευχθεί ο πολυμερισμός ή η απόφραξη, το ρύγχος 
ανάμειξης της διπλής σύριγγας θα πρέπει να παραμείνει στη θέση του 
μέχρι την επόμενη εφαρμογή. Εάν χρησιμοποιείται ενδοστοματικά, 
σκουπίστε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης με απολυμαντικό πριν από την 
αποθήκευση.

 •  Η συνδυασμένη χρήση χλωρεξιδίνης και υποχλωριώδους νατρίου  
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε εναπόθεση χρωστικών. Εάν χρησιμοποιούνται 
συνδυαστικά, θα πρέπει να γίνεται έκπλυση με αλατούχο διάλυμα  
ενδιαμέσως.

 •  Διαδικασίες που απενεργοποιούν τον πολφό (για παράδειγμα, 
χρήση φορμοκρεσόλης) μπορεί να αποτρέψουν τη δημιουργία 
δευτερεύουσας γέφυρας.

 •  Δείτε τις μεμονωμένες ετικέτες εξαρτημάτων για συγκεκριμένες 
ημερομηνίες λήξης.

 •  Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας παρέχεται κατόπιν αιτήματος.
 •  Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας είναι διαθέσιμο στον ιστότοπο www.bisco.com.
 • Οδηγίες χρήσης παρέχονται κατόπιν αιτήματος.
 • Οδηγίες χρήσης διαθέσιμες στον ιστότοπο www.bisco.com.

Τεχνικές πληροφορίες
Χρόνος εργασίας: 45 δευτερόλεπτα κατ’ ελάχιστο στους 35 °C
Χρόνος σταθεροποίησης: 5 λεπτά το μέγιστο στους 35 °C
Ο χρόνος εργασίας και ο χρόνος σταθεροποίησης ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν 
ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες αποθήκευσης (δηλαδή θερμοκρασία, υγρασία 
κ.λπ.).

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Διαδικασίες ανάμειξης του TheraCal PT
1)  Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι της σύριγγας από τη διπλή σύριγγα ή το ρύγχος 

ανάμειξης.
2)  Χορηγήστε μικρή ποσότητα υλικού σε δισκάριο ανάμειξης για να εξαλείψετε  

κενά που μπορεί να υπάρχουν σε κάθε θάλαμο της διπλής σύριγγας.
3)  Προσαρτήστε ένα ρύγχος ανάμειξης στη διπλή σύριγγα ευθυγραμμίζοντας 

την προεξοχή με την αντίστοιχη αύλακα. Κατόπιν, γυρίστε δεξιόστροφα 
τον μηχανισμό ασφάλισης.

4)  Με την πίεση του εμβόλου θα επιτευχθεί ανάμειξη και χορήγηση του 
TheraCal PT. (Δείτε την ενότητα Τεχνικές πληροφορίες για πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με τους χρόνους εργασίας και σταθεροποίησης).

Πολφοτομή
1)  Με χρήση ελαστικού μονωτήρα, αφαιρέστε την μολυσμένη οδοντίνη με 

στρογγυλή φρέζα ή/και με κοχλιάριο χειρός.
2)  Αποκτήστε πρόσβαση στην πολφική κοιλότητα και αφαιρέστε 

το προσβεβλημένο ριζικό τμήμα του πολφού χρησιμοποιώντας 
αποστειρωμένες φρέζες ή εργαλεία.

3)  Εάν υπάρχει πολφική αιμορραγία, πρώτα εξασφαλίστε αιμόσταση 
τοποθετώντας αποστειρωμένο τολύπιο βάμβακος εμποτισμένο 
με αποστειρωμένο αλατούχο διάλυμα (ή με προτιμώμενο  
εναλλακτικό διάλυμα).

4)  Προσαρμόστε τεχνητό τοίχωμα γύρω από το δόντι εάν το εγγύς τοίχωμα 
απουσιάζει.

5)  Τοποθετήστε το TheraCal PT απευθείας στην πολφική κοιλότητα και 
διασφαλίστε καλή προσαρμογή στα τοιχώματα και στα περιθώρια της 
κοιλότητας.

6) Φωτοπολυμερίστε το TheraCal PT για 10 δευτερόλεπτα.
7)  Τοποθετήστε το επιθυμητό συγκολλητικό υλικό, βάση ή/και υλικό 

αποκατάστασης ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για 
αποκατάσταση του δοντιού.

Αποκαλύψεις πολφού (Άμεση κάλυψη πολφού)
1)  Με χρήση ελαστικού μονωτήρα, ολοκληρώστε την παρασκευή της 

κοιλότητας.
2)  Πρώτα εξασφαλίστε αιμόσταση τοποθετώντας με ήπιες κινήσεις 

αποστειρωμένο τολύπιο βάμβακος εμποτισμένο με αποστειρωμένο 
αλατούχο διάλυμα (ή με προτιμώμενο εναλλακτικό διάλυμα) στην  
περιοχή που έχει αποκαλυφθεί.

3)  Σκουπίστε με ήπιες κινήσεις την κοιλότητα με αποστειρωμένο τολύπιο 
βάμβακος. Αφήστε την επιφάνεια εμφανώς νωπή.

4)  Εφαρμόστε το TheraCal PT απευθείας στον πολφό που έχει 
αποκαλυφθεί. Καλύψτε όλες τις επιφάνειες που έχουν αποκαλυφθεί 
και απλώστε το TheraCal PT τουλάχιστον κατά 1 mm επάνω σε υγιή 
οδοντίνη γύρω από την περιοχή που έχει αποκαλυφθεί.

5) Φωτοπολυμερίστε το TheraCal PT για 10 δευτερόλεπτα.
6)  Τοποθετήστε το επιθυμητό συγκολλητικό υλικό, βάση ή/και υλικό 

αποκατάστασης ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 
Συνεχίστε την αποκατάσταση του δοντιού.

Προστατευτικό στρώμα και βάση για χρήση κάτω από διάφορα 
υποστρώματα
1)  Με χρήση ελαστικού μονωτήρα, εκτελέστε συμβατική προετοιμασία της 

κοιλότητας. Αφαιρέστε όλη την οδοντική δομή που έχει μολυνθεί από 
τερηδόνα. Αφήστε την κοιλότητα εμφανώς νωπή.

2)  Εφαρμόστε το TheraCal PT απευθείας στο έδαφος της κοιλότητας. 
Χειριστείτε το ώστε να σχηματιστεί ομαλή επιφανειακή επικάλυψη όλων 
των εν τω βάθει περιοχών οδοντίνης.

3) Φωτοπολυμερίστε το TheraCal PT για 10 δευτερόλεπτα.

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ: Συνιστάται η χρήση κοινού, κατάλληλου προστατευτικού 
εξοπλισμού υγιεινής για την αποφυγή οποιασδήποτε επιμόλυνσης των 
συριγγών TheraCal PT κατά τη θεραπεία.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε στεγνό χώρο, σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F). Η σύριγγα TheraCal PT θα πρέπει 
να παραμένει στη θήκη μέχρι να χρησιμοποιηθεί. Μετά το άνοιγμα της 
θήκης, χρησιμοποιήστε το TheraCal PT εντός 90 ημερών.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η εταιρεία BISCO, Inc. αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της για την 
αντικατάσταση προϊόντων εάν αποδειχθούν ελαττωματικά. Η BISCO, Inc. 
δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε ζημιές ή απώλειες, άμεσες ή 
παρεπόμενες, που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή ανικανότητα χρήσης 
του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Πριν από τη χρήση, αποτελεί 
ευθύνη του χρήστη να καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για 
την προοριζόμενη χρήση του. Ο χρήστης αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο και 
ευθύνη σχετική με το παρόν.

*Το TheraCal PT αποτελεί καταχωρισμένο εμπορικό σήμα της BISCO, Inc.

Επισήμανση: Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν στην BISCO 
και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους της ΕΕ στο οποίο είναι 
εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

Για επανάληψη παραγγελίας παρελκόμενων:
X-81270P – Ρύγχη βελονών αυτόματης ανάμειξης (30)

TheraCal PT®*

Pulpotomiebehandeling met dubbel uitgehard  
harsgemodificeerd calciumsilicaat

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
TheraCal PT is een biocompatibel dubbel uitgehard harsgemodificeerd 
calciumsilicaat dat wordt gebruikt voor het behandelen van blootliggende 
dentine. De precieze plaatsing van TheraCal PT maakt het gebruik 
ervan in preparaties in diepe caviteiten mogelijk. De dubbele uitharding 
maakt onmiddellijke plaatsing van het restauratiemateriaal mogelijk. De 
bedrijfseigen formulering zorgt voor uitharding op commando met een 
lichtuithardingseenheid, terwijl de plaatsing gemakkelijk blijft vanwege de 
thixotrope eigenschappen. 

Beoogde gebruiker: Gediplomeerde tandarts.

Primaire indicatie voor gebruik:
1. Pulpotomie

Secundaire indicaties voor gebruik:
2. Blootgestelde pulpa (directe pulpa-afdekking)
3.  Beschermende bekleding (indirecte pulpa-afdekking) en basis voor 

gebruik onder uiteenlopende substraten

Waarschuwingen:
 • TheraCal PT bevat polymeriseerbare methacrylaatmonomeren.  
   Vermijd langdurig of herhaald contact met huid, weke delen in de mond 

en ogen. Dit kan leiden tot irritatie en mogelijke corneabeschadiging. 
Huiduitslag, irritatie van het mondslijmvlies of andere allergische reacties 
(allergische contactdermatitis) kunnen het gevolg zijn bij daarvoor 
gevoelige personen. Niet voor inwendige inname.

 •  TheraCal PT wordt niet aanbevolen voor gebruik bij patiënten met  
een ernstige allergische reactie op methacrylaatharsen in de 
anamnese.

Let op:
Kruisbesmetting: 
 • Dit product kan artikelen bevatten die bestemd zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. 
   Voer gebruikte of besmette tips af. Niet reinigen, desinfecteren of 

opnieuw gebruiken.
 •  Het wordt aanbevolen om een vrij in de handel verkrijgbare hygiënische 

beschermende bedekking te gebruiken om besmetting van spuiten tijdens 
de behandeling te voorkomen. Als de spuit verontreinigd raakt, gooi hem 
dan weg. Niet reinigen of desinfecteren.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
 •  Het slagen van pulpaoverkappingsprocedures kan worden beïnvloed 

door verontreiniging van het preparaat Het gebruik van een rubberdam of 
adequate isolatie wordt aanbevolen.

 •  Pijn in de anamnese van de patiënt heeft gevolgen voor de 
geschiktheid voor gebruik.

 •  Pulpabloeding moet onder controle worden gebracht voorafgaand aan 
het aanbrengen van TheraCal PT. Als een bloeding niet onder controle 
kan worden gebracht, moet het inzetten van een endodontische 
behandeling worden overwogen in plaats van het gebruik van directe 
pulpa-overkappingsprocedures.

 •  TheraCal PT is een dubbel uitgehard materiaal. Ga onmiddellijk verder 
wanneer het materiaal is afgegeven.

 •  Om polymerisatie of verstopping te voorkomen, moet de mengtip van de 
dubbele spuit op zijn plaats worden gelaten tot de volgende toepassing. 
Bij intraoraal gebruik moet de mengtip voorafgaand aan opslag worden 
afgenomen met desinfectiemiddel.

 •  Als chloorhexidine en natriumhypochloriet samen worden gebruikt,  
kan er verkleuring optreden. Als deze samen worden gebruikt, moet er  
tussendoor met fysiologisch zout worden gespoeld.

 •  Ingrepen waardoor de pulpa gedevitaliseerd raakt (bijvoorbeeld met 
formocresol) kunnen secundaire brugvorming onmogelijk maken.

 •  Zie het etiket van de afzonderlijke componenten voor de specifieke 
uiterste gebruiksdatum.

 •  Veiligheidsinformatieblad is op verzoek verkrijgbaar.
 •  Veiligheidsinformatieblad verkrijgbaar op www.Bisco.com.
 • Gebruiksaanwijzing op verzoek verkrijgbaar.
 • Gebruiksaanwijzing verkrijgbaar op www.bisco.com.

Technische informatie
Verwerkingstijd: Minimaal 45 seconden bij 35 °C
Uithardingstijd: Maximaal 5 minuten bij 35 °C
Verwerkingstijd en uithardingstijd kunnen verschillen afhankelijk van de 
opslagomstandigheden (d.w.z. temperatuur, vochtigheid, enz.).

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Mengprocedures TheraCal PT
1) Neem de dop van de dubbele spuit of de mengtip.
2)  Doseer een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal op een mengplaatje om eventuele  

leemtes in beide cilinders van de dubbele spuit op te vullen.
3)  Bevestig een mengtip op de dubbele spuit door de nok en de uitsparing 

met elkaar uit te lijnen. Draai vervolgens het vergrendelmechanisme 
rechtsom.

4)  Door op de zuiger te drukken wordt de TheraCal PT gemengd en 
afgegeven. (Zie het gedeelte Technische informatie voor informatie over 
de verwerkings- en uithardingstijd.)

Pulpotomie
1)  Verwijder onder rubberdamisolatie de geïnfecteerde dentine met een 

rond boortje en/of een handexcavator.
2)  Verkrijg toegang tot de pulpakamer en verwijder de geïnfecteerde 

kroonpulpa met gebruikmaking van steriele boortjes of instrumenten.
3)  Bij bloeding in de pulpa moet u eerst hemostase bereiken door het 

plaatsen van een steriele katoenen pellet bevochtigd met steriel 
fysiologisch zout (of een andere oplossing naar uw voorkeur).

4) Pas een matrix rond de tand aan als een proximale wand ontbreekt.
5)  Plaats TheraCal PT rechtstreeks in de pulpakamer en zorg voor goede  

aanpassing aan de caviteitwanden en -randen.
6) Hard de TheraCal PT 10 seconden lang uit met licht.
7)  Breng de/het gewenste adhesief, basis en/of restauratie aan volgens de 

aanwijzingen van de fabrikant voor tandrestauratie.

Blootgestelde pulpa (directe pulpa-afdekking)
1) Voltooi het prepareren van de caviteit onder rubberdamisolatie.
2)  Bereik eerst hemostase door voorzichtig een steriele katoenen pellet 

bevochtigd met steriele fysiologisch zout (of een andere oplossing naar 
uw voorkeur) op de blootstellingsplaats te plaatsen.

3)  Dep het preparaat voorzichtig met een steriele katoenen pellet. Laat het 
zichtbaar vochtig.

4)  Breng TheraCal PT rechtstreeks aan op de blootgestelde pulpa. 
Bedek alle blootgestelde gebieden en breng TheraCal PT zodanig aan 
dat het zich tenminste 1 mm uitstrekt over gezonde dentine rond het 
blootgestelde gebied.

5)  Hard de TheraCal PT 10 seconden lang uit met licht.
6)  Breng het/de gewenste adhesief, basis en/of restauratie aan volgens de 

aanwijzingen van de fabrikant. Ga door met de restauratie van de tand.

Beschermende bekleding en basis voor gebruik onder uiteenlopende 
substraten
1) Voer onder rubberdamisolatie een conventionele caviteitpreparatie uit.  
  Verwijder alle met cariës geïnfecteerde tandstructuur. Laat het preparaat  

zichtbaar vochtig.
2)  Breng de TheraCal PT rechtstreeks aan op de bodem van de caviteit. 

Bewerk het tot een glad oppervlak dat alle diepe dentinegebieden afdekt.
3) Hard de TheraCal PT 10 seconden lang uit met licht.

HYGIËNE: Gebruik van vrij in de handel verkrijgbare hygiënische 
beschermende bedekking wordt aanbevolen, om verontreiniging van de 
TheraCal PT-spuiten tijdens de behandeling te voorkomen.

OPSLAG: Op een droge plaats bij kamertemperatuur bewaren (20 °C/68 
°F - 25 °C/77 °F). De spuit met TheraCal PT moet in het zakje blijven tot 
hij gereed is voor gebruik. Wanneer het zakje wordt geopend, moet u de 
TheraCal PT binnen 90 dagen gebruiken.

GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid voor de 
vervanging van producten indien zij defect blijken te zijn. BISCO, Inc. 
aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade of verlies, direct 
of indirect, als gevolg van het gebruik of het niet kunnen gebruiken van 
de producten zoals beschreven. Het valt onder de verantwoordelijkheid 
van de gebruiker om vóór gebruik de geschiktheid van het product voor 
het beoogde doel vast te stellen. De gebruiker aanvaardt alle risico’s en 
aansprakelijkheid in verband daarmee.

*TheraCal PT is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van BISCO, Inc.

Kennisgeving: Meld elk ernstig incident aan BISCO en aan de 
bevoegde autoriteit van de EU-lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de 
patiënt gevestigd is.

Nabestelling van accessoires:
X-81270P – Auto-Mix-naaldtips (30)

TheraCal PT®*

Dobbeltherdet harpiksmodifisert kalsium  
Silikat pulpotomi-behandling

GENERELL INFORMASJON
TheraCal PT er et biokompatibelt, dobbeltherdet, harpiksmodifisert 
kalsiumsilikat som brukes til å behandle eksponert dentin. Den nøyaktige 
innleggingen av TheraCal PT gjør det mulig å bruke det i dype 
hulrompreparater. Det dobbeltherdede materialet muliggjør umiddelbar 
plassering av gjenopprettingsmaterialet. Den egenutviklede formuleringen 
gir et «kommandosett» med en lett herding, samtidig som den opprettholder 
enkel plassering på grunn av tiksotropiske egenskaper. 

Tiltenkt bruker: Lisensiert tannlege.

Primær bruksanvisning:
1. Pulmotomi

Sekundær bruksanvisning:
2. Pulpaeksponeringer (direkte pulpaoverkapping)
3.  Beskyttende belegg (indirekte pulpaoverkapping) og basis for bruk 

under en rekke  substrater

Advarsler:
 • TheraCal PT inneholder polymeriserbare metakrylatmonomerer.  
   Unngå langvarig eller gjentatt eksponering med hud, oralt mykvev  

 og øyne. Dette kan resultere i irritasjon og mulig hornhinneskade.  
Hudutslett, oral slimhinneirritasjon og andre allergiske reaksjoner 
(allergisk kontakteksem) kan oppstå hos mottakelige personer. Skal 
ikke inntas.

 •  TheraCal PT anbefales ikke brukt på pasienter som har  
historie med alvorlig allergisk reaksjon overfor metakrylatharpikser.

Forholdsregler:
Krysskontaminasjon: 
 • Produktet kan inneholde artikler som er laget for engangsbruk.  
   Kasser brukte eller kontaminerte spisser. Må ikke rengjøres, 

desinfiseres eller brukes på nytt.
 •  Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk beskyttelsestildekking 

for å unngå kontaminering av sprøytene under behandling. Kast 
sprøyten hvis den blir forurenset. Skal ikke rengjøres eller desinfiseres.

Forholdsregler:
 •  Hvor vellykket pulpaoverkappingprosedyrene er kan påvirkes av  

kontaminering under tilberedningen. Det anbefales å bruke en 
kofferdam eller egnet isolasjon .

 •  Pasientens smertehistorie virker inn på hensiktsmessigheten  
ved bruk.

 •  Pulpablødning må kontrolleres før påføring av TheraCal PT. Dersom 
blødning ikke kan kontrolleres, bør det vurderes å starte endodontisk 
behandling over direkte pulpa overkappingsprosedyrer.

 •  TheraCal PT er et dobbeltherdet materiale. Fortsett umiddelbart når  
materialet er dispensert.

 •  For å forhindre polymerisering eller tilstopping, skal den doble  
blandespissen på sprøyten sitte på plass til neste påføring. Dersom den 
brukes intraoralt skal blandespissen tørkes med desinfiseringsmiddel 
før oppbevaring.

 •  Dersom klorheksidin og natriumhypokloritt brukes sammen kan det 
forekomme misfarging. Dersom de brukes sammen bør det foretas 
saltvannsskylling mellom dem.

 •  Prosedyrer som avvitaliserer pulpa (for eksempel formokresol) kan  
forhindre sekundær brodannelse.

 •  Se etikettene på de individuelle komponentene for spesifikke 
utløpsdatoer.

 •  Sikkerthetsdatablad er tilgjengelig ved forespørsel.
 •  Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com.
 • Bruksanvisning er tilgjengelig ved forespørsel.
 • Bruksanvianing er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com.

Tekniske opplysninger
Arbeidstid: Minimum 45 sekunder ved 35 °C
Herdetid: Maksimum 5 minutter ved 35 °C
Arbeidstid og herdingstid kan variere basert på oppbevaringsforholdene (det 
vil si temperatur, fuktighet osv.).

BRUKSANVISNING

TheraCal PT blandingsprosedyrer
1) Fjern sprøytehetten fra den doble sprøyten eller blandingsspissen.
2)  Trykk ut en liten mengde materiale på et blandebrett for å eliminere 

eventuelle hulrom i kamrene i den doble sprøyten.
3)  Fest en blandespiss på den dobbelte sprøyten ved å stille kilen på linje 

med kileveien. Drei deretter låsemekanismen til høyre.
4) Når du trykker på stempelet vil dette blande og levere TheraCal PT.  
 (Se avsnittet “Tekniske opplysninger” om arbeids- og herdingstider .)

Pulpotomi
1)  Fjern infisert dentin under kofferdamisolasjonen med en rund bor  

og/eller en håndekskavator.
2)  Få tilgang til pulpakammeret og fjern den infiserte kronepulpa  

 med sterilt bor eller instrumenter.
3)  Dersom det foreligger blødning i pulpa må det først oppnås hemostase 

ved å legge en steril bomullspellet fuktet med sterilt saltvann (eller annen 
foretrukket alternativ løsning).

4) Tilpass en matrise rundt tannen dersom det mangler en proksimal vegg.
5)  Legg TheraCal PT direkte i pulpakammeret og påse at det er god  

tilpasning til hullveggene og marginene.
6) Herde TheraCal PT i 10 sekunder.
7)  Plasser ønsket adhesiv, base, og/eller restaurering ved å følge  

produsentens anvisninger for å restaurere tannen.

Pulpa eksponeringer (direkte pulpaoverkapping)
1) Under isolering med kofferdam, fullfør kavitetsprepareringen.
2)  Først oppnås hemostase ved å forsiktig legge en steril bomullspellet fuktet  

med sterilt saltvann (eller foretrukket alternativ løsning) på det  
eksponerte stedet.

3) Fukt forsiktig med steril bomullspellet. La den være synlig fuktet.
4)  Påfør TheraCal PT direkte på den eksponerte pulpa. Dekk til alle  

eksponerte områder og ekstender TheraCal PT med minst 1 mm rundt 
eksponeringen på solid dentin.

5) Lysherde TheraCal PT i 10 sekunder.
6)  Plasser ønsket adhesiv, base, og/eller restaurering ved å følge  

produsentens anvisninger. Fortsett tannrestaureringen.

Beskyttende belegg og base til bruk under en rekke substrater
1)  Utfør konvensjonell hullpreparering under kofferdamisolasjon. Fjern all 

kariesinfisert tannstruktur. La preparatet være synlig fuktet.
2)  Påfør TheraCal PT direkte på hullgulvet. Manipuler til en jevn flate som 

dekker alle dype dentinområdere.
3) Lysherd TheraCal PT i 10 sekunder.

HYGIENE: Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk 
beskyttelsestildekking for å unngå kontaminering av TheraCal PT-
sprøytene under behandlingen.

OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C). TheraCal 
PT-sprøyten skal ligge i posen til den er klar til bruk. Når posen er åpnet skal 
TheraCal PT brukes innen 90 dager.

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. tar ansvaret for å erstatte produkter som påviselig 
er mangelfulle. BISCO, Inc. tar ikke ansvar for eventuelle skader eller tap, 
enten de er direkte eller indirekte, som kan oppstå som følge av å bruke 
eller ikke kunne bruke produktet slik det er beskrevet. Før det brukes er 
det brukerens ansvar å vurdere om produktet egner seg for tiltenkt bruk. 
Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar forbundet med bruken.

*TheraCal PT er et registrert varemerke for BISCO, Inc.

Merknad: Rapporter enhver alvorlig hendelse til BISCO og den 
kompetente myndigheten i det EU medlemslandet der brukeren og/
eller pasienten er etablert.

Ny bestilling av tilbehør:
X-81270P – Auto-Mix nålespisser (30)

nl pt ru TheraCal PT®*

Çift Polimerize Rezin Modifiye Kalsiyum  
Silikat Pulpotomi Tedavisi

GENEL BİLGİ
TheraCal PT maruz kalan dentini tedavi etmek için kullanılan biyouyumlu, 
çift polimerize, rezin ile modifiye edilmiş bir kalsiyum silikattır. TheraCal 
PT’nin hassas yerleşimi, derin kavite preparatlarında kullanılmasına izin 
verir. Çift polimerize set, restoratif materyalin derhal yerleştirilmesine izin 
verir. Tescilli formülasyonu, tiksotropik özellikler nedeniyle yerleştirme 
kolaylığını korurken, ışıkla polimerize edilen birime sahip bir komut  
seti sağlar. 

Amaçlanan kullanıcı: Ruhsatlı diş hekimi.

Kullanım için Birincil Endikasyon:
1. Pulpotomi

Kullanım için İkincil Endikasyonlar:
2. Pulpa Ekspozu (direkt pulpa kaplama)
3.  Çeşitli alt tabakalarda kullanım için koruyucu astar (dolaylı pulpa 

kaplama) ve taban

Uyarılar:
 •  TheraCal PT polimerize edilebilir metakrilat monomerleri içerir.  

Derinin, oral yumuşak dokuların ve gözlerin uzun süre veya tekrar 
tekrar maruz kalmalarından kaçının. Tahriş ve olası kornea hasarı 
oluşabilir. Duyarlı kişilerde deri döküntüsü, oral mukoza tahrişi veya 
diğer alerjik reaksiyonlara (alerjik kontakt dermatit) neden olabilir.  
Dahili olarak almayın.

 •  TheraCal PT’nin, metakrilat rezinlere şiddetli alerjik reaksiyon  
öyküsü olan hastalarda kullanılması önerilmez.

Dikkat:
Çapraz kontaminasyon: 
 •  Ürün, bir kerelik kullanım için tasarlanmış öğeler içerebilir.  

Kullanılmış veya kontamine uçları atın. Temizlemeyin, dezenfekte 
etmeyin veya tekrar kullanmayın.

 •  Tedavi sırasında şırıngaların kontaminasyonunu önlemek için  
yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplamanın kullanılması 
önerilir.Şırınga kontamine olursa atın. Temizlemeyin veya dezenfekte 
etmeyin.

Önlemler:
 •  Pulpa kaplama prosedürlerinin başarısı, hazırlık kontaminasyonundan 

etkilenebilir. Lastik örtü veya yeterli izolasyon kullanılması önerilir.
 • Hastanın ağrı öyküsü kullanımın uygunluğunu etkiler.
 •  Pulpa kanaması TheraCal PT uygulanmadan önce kontrol 

edilmelidir. Kanama kontrol edilemiyorsa, direkt pulpa kaplama 
prosedürleri üzerinde endodontik tedavinin başlaması için  
dikkat edilmelidir.

 •  TheraCal PT çift polimerize bir malzemedir. Materyal dağıtıldıktan 
hemen sonra devam edin.

 •  Polimerizasyonu veya tıkanmayı önlemek için, çift şırınga karıştırma  
ucu bir sonraki uygulamaya kadar yerinde bırakılmalıdır. İntraoral olarak 
kullanılırsa, saklamadan önce karıştırma ucunu dezenfektanla silin.

 •  Klorheksidin ve sodyum hipoklorit birlikte kullanıldığında boyama 
meydana gelebilir. Birlikte kullanılırsa arada tuzlu su ile durulama 
yapılmalıdır.

 •  Hamuru (örneğin, formokresol) de-vitalize eden prosedürler sekonder 
köprü oluşumunu engelleyebilir.

 • Belirli son kullanma tarihleri için ayrı bileşen etiketlerine bakın.
 • Güvenlik bilgi formu istek üzerine sağlanabilir.
 • Güvenlik bilgi formuna www.bisco.com adresinden ulaşılabilir.
 • Kullanım talimatları istek üzerine verilebilir.
 • www.bisco.com adresinde bulunan kullanım talimatları.

Teknik Bilgiler
Çalışma Süresi: 35 °C’de minimum 45 saniye
Ayar Süresi: 35 °C’de maksimum 5 dakika
Çalışma süresi ve ayar süresi saklama koşullarına bağlı olarak değişebilir 
(yani sıcaklık, nem, vb.).

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

TheraCal PT Karıştırma Prosedürleri
1) Şırınga başlığını çift şırıngadan veya karıştırma ucundan çıkarın.
2)  Çift şırınganın her bölmesindeki boşlukları ortadan kaldırmak için bir 

karıştırma pedine az miktarda malzeme dağıtın.
3)  Anahtarı ve anahtar yatağını sıralayarak ikili şırıngaya bir karıştırma 

ucu takın. Ardından kilitleme mekanizmasını saat yönünde çevirin.
4)  Pistona basıldığında TheraCal PT karıştırılır ve dağıtılır.(Çalışma ve 

ayar süresi bilgilerinin ayarlanması için Teknik Bilgiler bölümüne bakın.)

Pulpotomi
1)  Kauçuk baraj izolasyonu altında, enfekte dentini yuvarlak bir bur  

ve/veya bir el ekskavatör ile çıkarın.
2)  Pulpa odasına erişim kazanın ve enfekte koronal posayı steril bur veya 

aletler kullanarak çıkarın.
3)  Pulpada kanama varsa, önce steril salinle (veya tercih edilen alternatif 

çözeltiyle) nemlendirilmiş steril bir pamuk peleti yerleştirerek hemostaz 
sağlayın.

4) Proksimal duvar eksikse dişin etrafına bir matris adapte edin.
5)  TheraCal PT’yi doğrudan pulpa odasına yerleştirin ve kavite duvarlarına 

ve kenar boşluklarına iyi bir uyum sağlayın

6) TheraCal PT’yi 10 saniye süreyle ışıkla polimerize edin.
7)  Dişin restorasyonu için üreticinin talimatını izleyerek istenen adeziv, 

baz ve/veya restorasyonu yerleştirin.

Pulpa Ekspozu (Direkt Pulpa Kaplama)
1) Lastik örtü yalıtımı altında, kavite hazırlığını tamamlayın.
2)  Önce steril salinle (veya tercih edilen alternatif çözeltiyle) nemlendirilmiş  

steril bir pamuk peletini yavaşça maruz kalma yerine yerleştirerek 
hemostaz sağlayın.

3)  Steril pamuk peletle preparatı nazikçe emdirin. Gözle görülür derecede 
nemli bırakın.

4)  TheraCal PT’yi doğrudan maruz kalan pulpaya uygulayın. Tüm ekspoze 
alanları kaplayın ve TheraCal PT’yi ekspozu çevreleyen katı dentin 
üzerine en az 1 mm yayın.

5) TheraCal PT’yi 10 saniye süreyle ışıkla polimerize edin.
6)  İstenen adeziv, baz ve/veya restorasyonu üreticinin talimatına uyarak 

yerleştirin. Dişi restore etmeye devam edin.

Çeşitli yüzeylerde kullanım için Koruyucu Astar ve Baz
1)  Lastik örtü yalıtımı altında, geleneksel kavite hazırlığı yapın. Tüm 

enfekte çürümüş diş yapısını çıkarın. Preparatı gözle görülür derecede 
nemli bırakın.

2)  TheraCal PT’yi doğrudan kavite tabanına uygulayın. Tüm derin dentin 
alanlarını kaplayan pürüzsüz bir yüzey haline getirin.

3)  TheraCal PT’yi 10 saniye süreyle ışıkla polimerize edin. 

HİJYEN: Tedavi sırasında TheraCal PT şırıngalarının kontaminasyonunu 
önlemek için yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplamanın 
kullanılması önerilir.

DEPOLAMA: Oda sıcaklığında kuru bir yerde saklayın (20 °C/68 °F - 25 
°C/77 °F). TheraCal PT şırınga kullanıma hazır olana kadar poşet içinde 
kalmalıdır. Poşet açıldıktan sonra, TheraCal PT’yi 90 gün içinde kullanın.

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc., arızalı olduğu kanıtlanırsa ürünleri değiştirme 
sorumluluğunu kabul eder. BISCO, Inc., ürünlerin tarif edildiği gibi 
kullanılmasından veya kullanılamamasından kaynaklanan doğrudan 
veya dolaylı herhangi bir hasar veya kayıp için sorumluluk kabul etmez. 
Kullanmadan önce, ürünün kullanım amacına uygunluğunu belirlemek 
kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. Kullanıcı, bununla bağlantılı olarak tüm 
risk ve sorumluluğu üstlenir.

* TheraCal PT, BISCO, Inc.’in tescilli ticari markasıdır.

Uyarı: Ciddi olayları BISCO’ya ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın 
kurulu/yerleşik olduğu AB üye devletinin yetkili makamına bildirin.

Aksesuarları yeniden sipariş etmek için:
X-81270P - Otomatik Karıştırma İğne Uçları (30)

TheraCal PT®*

이원중합형(Dual-cured) 레진 함유 칼슘실리케이트
(Resin modified Calcium Silicate)

치수복조 처치 재료
TheraCal PT 는 레진이 첨가된 Dual-cured 칼슘 실리케이트 재료 로써 , 
특유의 생체친화적인 특성으로 노출된 덴틴면을 효과적으로 보호 합니다. 
술자가 원하는 곳 에 정확히 도포 할 수 있는 TheraCal PT 에 요변성으로, 
깊은 와동면에 손쉽게 사용이 가능합니다, 또한 TheraCal PT의 Dual-cured 
기능으로, 도포 후 바로 수복재료를 세팅할 수 있습니다.

대상 사용자: 면허를 취득한 치과의사

주요 사용 용도
1. (치수 복조술)Pulpotomy

부가적 사용 용도
2. (치수노출)Pulp exposures (Direct pulp capping)
3. 라이너(Liner), 베이스(Base) (Indirect pulp capping)

경고
 • TheraCal PT는 메타크릴레이트 모노머를 포함하고 있습니다.  
  피부와 구강 연조직, 눈에 장시간 반복적인 노출을 피해야 합니다.  
  피부가 민감한 사람들에게는 피부발진, 각막손상, 구강점막 자극 및  
  기타 알러지 반응(접촉피부염)을 유발 할 수 있습니다.
 • TheraCal PT는 메타크릴레이트 레진에 심각한 알러지 반응을  
  보이는 환자에게는 사용을 금합니다.

주의
교차감염
 • 제품 구성품중 일회용이 있습니다. 사용되거나 오염된 팁은 폐기합니다. 
  (세척, 혹은 살균처리 하여 재사용 하지 않습니다.)
 • 적절한 위생 도구를 이용하여 진료 중 제품 시린지에 오염을 방지  
  합니다. 노즐 부분에 묻은 내용물에 찌거기 등은 면봉 및 마이크로  
  브러시를 이용하여 바로 제거해 줍니다.

예방사항
 • 효과적인 Pulp capping 치료를 위해 프랩면에 오염을 막아야  
  합니다. 러버댐 혹은 적절한 격리방법을 이용하여 프랩면에 오염을  
  방지 합니다.
 • 환자의 아픔(고통) 정도에 따라 적정량을 사용 합니다.
 • TheraCal PT를 도포하기 전 치수쪽에 지혈이 완전히 이루어  
  져야 합니다. 만약 지혈이 되지 않으면, Direct pulp capping 술식 후  
  근관치료(신경치료)에 가능성도 염두해 두어야 합니다.
 • TheraCal PT 는 Dual-cured 제품입니다. 도포 후 바로 수복 과정을  
  진행하셔도 됩니다.
 • Dual-syringe 믹싱팁은 늘 제자리에 보관하여, 사용 전 오염을 예방  
  합니다.
 • 클 로 로 핵 시 딘 과 소 듐 하 이 포 클 로 라 이 트 ( 차 아 염 소 산 나 트 륨 ) 를  
  함께 사용할 경우 얼룩이 생길 수 있습니다. 함께 사용할 경우에는, 각  
  용액 사용 간에 saline으로 린스를 해주시기 바랍니다.
 • 포름크레졸 과 같이 치수를 de-vitalize하는 술식은 2차 상아질 
  (Secondary Dentin Bridge) 형성을 저해 합니다.
 • 유효기간 확인은 라벨을 참조 하시기 바랍니다.
 • 안전보건자료가 필요하시면 요청해 주십시오.
 • 안전보건자료는www.bisco.com 에서 찾아 보실 수 있습니다.
 • 사용설명서는 요청 시 제공해드립니다.
 • 사용설명서는 www.bisco.com에서 보실 수 있습니다.

기술 정보
작업시간(Working Time): 35°C 에서 45초 이상
혼합시간(Setting Time): 35°C에서 5분 이내
작업시간(Working time)과 혼합시간(setting time)은 보관 온도에 따라 다를 
수 있습니다.

사용 설명서

TheraCal PT 혼합 방법
1) 시린지 캡(뚜껑)을 제거한다.
2) 믹싱 패드에 소량을 짜주어 Base와 Catalyst에 균형을 맞춰준다. (추후  
 믹싱팁에 동일한 양이 혼합되어 도포 되도록 하기 위함.)
3) 믹싱팁을 시린지 노즐에 결합 시킨다.
4) 적당한 압력으로 Plunger를 눌러 주면 믹싱팁을 통해 혼합된 TheraCal  
 PT가 도포된다.

-치수복조술(Pulptomy)
1)  듀얼 시린지에 뚜껑을 제거하고, 믹싱패드에 소량을 디스팬싱하여 Base 와 

catalyst 양쪽 노즐에 균형을 맞춰줍니다. 다음 믹싱팁을 듀얼 시린지 노즐에 
끼워 사용 준비를 합니다.

2) 러버댐으로 적절히 전처리를 한 다음, 오염된 덴틴을 제거 합니다.
3) 버나 인스트루먼트를 이용해서 오염된 Coronal pulp를 제거하여  
 Pulp Chamber에 TheraCal PT가 무리 없이 도포될 수 있도록  
 합니다.
4) Pulp에 출혈이 있다면, sterile saline을 묻힌 코튼 팰렛을 이용해 지혈  
 하거나, 기타 적절한 방법을 이용해 지혈을 먼저 해줍니다.
5) Proximal wall이 없는 경우에는, 치아 주변에 메트릭스를 적용합니다.
6) Pulp chamber 안에 바로 TheraCal PT를 도포한 후, cavity wall과  
 마진에 적합도를 확인 합니다.
7) 광중합 10초 후 접착제 도포 및 수복 과정을 진행 합니다.

-치수 노출(Pulp exposure / Direct Pulp Capping)
1) 러버댐으로 적절히 전처리를 한 다음, 캐비티 프랩을 마무리 합니다.
2) 노출된 지점에 Sterile saline을 묻힌 코튼 팰렛 및 기타 적절한 방법을  
 이용해 지혈을 해줍니다.
3) 코튼 팰랫을 이용해 프랩면을 천천히 닦아준 후, 약간에 수분을 남겨  
 둡니다.
4)  TheraCal PT를 노출된 Pulp에 바로 도포합니다. 노출된 면 전체를 덮어 

주되, 노출된 주변 Sound dentin의 최소 1mm위까지 덮어 줍니다.
5) 광중합 10초 후 접착제 도포 및 이후 수복 과정을 진행합니다.
6) 적절한 접착제를 도포하고, 수복과정을 진행 한다.

-라이너(Liner)와 베이스(Base)
1)  캐리어스를 모두 제거한 프랩면에 약간에 수분을 남겨둡니다.(마이크로 

브러시로 물을 찍어 문질러 주는 정도에 수분)
2) 캐비티 면에 바로 TheraCal PT를 도포하여, 부드럽게 덴틴 부분을 모두  
 덮어 줍니다.
3) 광중합 10초.

위생 관리: 적절한 위생 도구를 이용하여 진료 중 제품 시린지에 오염을 방지 
합니다.

보관: 서늘 하고 건조한 곳에 보관(20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). 사용 하기 전까지 
포장 파우치 를 뜯지 않습니다. 파우치를 제거한 TheraCal PT 는 3개월 
이내에 사용하셔야 합니다.

품질 보증: BISCO, Inc.는 제품하자 발생시 내용 확인 후 교환해줄 책임을  
갖고 있습니다. BISCO, Inc.는 사용설명서에 기재된 내용과 상이하게 사용하여 
발생한 모든 직/간접적 손실과 손해에 대한 책임은 지지 않습니다. 사용자는 
제품을 사용하기 전 첨부된 설명서를 충분히 숙지 한 후 적절한 사용 용도와 
방법을 결정 합니다.

* TheraCal PT 는 BISCO, Inc.에 등록 상표 입니다.

알림: 심각한 사고가 발생할 경우 BISCO와 사용자 및/또는 환자가 
거주하는 면허를 취득한 관할 당국에 보고하십시오.

부속품 주문 방법:
X-81270P – 자동 혼합 팁(30)
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